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I. Anchorage School District Overview 



ANCHORAGE SCHOOL BOARD 
The seven-member School Board determines policy to guide the District. Elected each 
year for overlapping terms, each member serves for three years. The School Board has reg- 
ularly scheduled meetings on the second and fourth Monday of each month at 6:30 p.m. 

Meeting agendas are published in the navspaper and are posted on the District Web site, 
~mmv.asdkl2.org . The District's cable channel 14 broadcasts School Board meetings and fea- 
tures an educational bulletin board for announcing District activities. 

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 
There are many ways for parents and community members to become involved in their 
children's education and in lifelong learning. 

Minority Education Concerns Advisory Committee (MECAC) is composed of 11 
community members who represent the diverse ethnic and racial backgrounds of stu- 
dents. This committee provides citizens a forum to discuss issues concerning the educa- 
tion of minority students and it advises the School Board on minority education issues. 

PTA is an organization of parents, teachers and community members. Its goal is to improve 
education for all children. Each elementary school and most secondary schools have PTAs. 

Special Education Advisory Committee (SEAC) provides support and advice to the 
District on the issues and solutions for programs designed to meet the special needs of 
students. 

Other Districtwide advisory committees, focusing on Bilingual, Native, Multicultural, 
Title I, Gifted, Special Education, Secondary Education programs and other concerns, are 
additional means through which the District receives information. 

Volunteers, such as parents, senior citizens and other community members, help in 
school classrooms, playgrounds, libraries and offices. Additionally, businesses and organi- 
zations provide field trip sites and personnel to serve as classroom discussion leaders and 
cultural arts performers. 

School Business Partnerships offer opportunities for students and teachers to form part- 
nerships with businesses and community agencies. Partnerships enhance students' experi- 
ences and provide more knowledgeable employees and consumers. 

SCHOOL USE BY COMMUNITY 
Community Services/Rentals annually schedules well over 100,000 afternoon and 
weekend activities for about 1,000 community and school groups. The District's recre- 
ational facilities are consistently scheduled to near capacity. Primary user groups include: 
Municipality of Anchorage Parks and Recreation Department; University of Alaska 
Anchorage; Boy Scouts and Girl Scouts; Community Councils; Campfire; PTA Council; 
YMCA; and multiple youth sports associations. 

STANDARD SCHOOL PROGRAM 
Elementary schools provide the initial school experience for children in kindergarten 
through fifth or sixth grade. Each child receives instruction in reading, math, language 
arts, social studies, science, art, music, physical education, health, safety and library skills. 

Students develop the ability to read with understanding, write legibly, use correct 
grammar, spell accurately, and solve math problems quickly and correctly. In addition, 
children learn to plan and complete assigned tasks, develop good work habits, respect 
authority, honor our country, keep themselves healthy, recognize and appreciate beauty 
in art and music, develop a continuing interest in self-improvement and develop an 
optimistic approach to the future. 

The middle school (grades 6-8 or 7-8) and high school (grades 9-12) programs teach stu- 
dents to think critically and act effectively through mastery of basic skills. The programs 
help students develop intellectually, emotionally, morally and socially so that everyday 
problems can be tackled and solved. Students develop a healthy mind and body. The 
program also provides entry-level vocational training as well as academic preparation for 
college. 

GRADUATION REOUIREMENTS 
Students must fulfill ASD graduation requirements and must pass the Alaska High 
School Graduation Qualifying Exam. ASD credit requirements: 

Language Arts 4 credits Science 3 credits 
Social Studies 4 credits PEIHealth 1.5 credits 
Mathematics 2.5 credits Electives 7.5 credits 



EDUCATIONAL ALTERNATIVES AND SPECIALIZED PROGRAMS 
Students have varying needs and some learn better in an environment different from that 
at a standard elementary school, middle school or high school. The District offers many 
alternative schools and specialized programs that better meet the learning needs of stu- 
dents. 

ABC Schools exist at Birchwood ABC and Northern Lights ABC schools. These schools 
are highly structured and dedicated to academic excellence. ABC schools seek to build 
within each child a sense of responsibility, patriotism, citizenship, confidence, pride in 
accomplishment and a positive self-image through proven academic achievement. To 
do this, ABC schools provide the quiet and orderly environment many children need in 
order to learn through a positive, firm, and consistent code of conduct. ABC schools also 
are committed to the arts, music, drama, athletics and student government. 

A.VA.1.L. is designed for students who have previously dropped out of school and desire 
- - 

to return to school. The program is a partnership with the business community and 
places high emphasis on basic educational and employment skills. To be eligible, a stu- 
dent must be between the ages of 15% and 19 and have been out of school for one whole 
semester. 

Charter schools are non-sectarian, public schools that operate within the District under 
contract with the School Board. Charter schools offer alternative teaching methods or 
curriculum and more independence than regular public schools. Any person, group or 
organization may apply to the School Board to operate a charter school. 

The Continuation School targets middle and high school students expelled from school 
and provides them with continued instruction in core curricular areas. 

Creating Optimal High School Opportunities High school students in the Chugiak 

and Eagle River areas have an alternative to the traditional high school classroom. 

Through COHO (Creating Optimal High School Opportunities) students can earn high 

school credits through online and self-paced courses. These online courses are available to 

any ASD student throughout the district. The  program is located on the Chugiak High 

School campus but has its own classrooms and staff and a separate entrance. 

The Crossroads Program provides a supportive academic environment for pregnant and 
parenting teens. 

The Gifted Program provides enrichment and acceleration for children in pre-school 
through grade 12. This program develops higher-level thinking, creative problem solving 
and decision making abilities. 

Title VII Indian Education meets educational and cultural needs of Alaska Native and 
American Indian students. Bilingual Education aids students whose first language is 
not English. Title I provides economically disadvantaged students with more help in the 
mastery of basic skills. Migrant Education provides services to meet the special needs of 
children whose education may have been affected by a lack of continuity, 

Language Immersion Programs give students an opportunity to become bilingual in 

English and one of three other languages: Spanish, Japanese, or Russian. Spanish immer- 
sion is offered at Chugiak and Government Hill elementary schools. Japanese is offered at 
Sand Lake Elementary School, and Russian is offered at Turnagain Elementary School. In 
all four programs, students spend half their day in English, and are "immersed" for half 
the day in the target language (Japanese, Russian or Spanish) with native or near-native 
speaking teachers who teach the same curriculum as in other District schools. Students 
follow the District's immersion programs through their middle and high school years. 
The programs are available to all students, including native speakers of Japanese, Russian 
or Spanish. 

Martin Luther King Jr. Career Center offers vocational/technical training in 26 occupa- 
tions for students in grades 11-12 during the first and second sessions. The newly devel- 
oped KCC third session will offer introductory vocational/technical training for students 
in grades 9-12. Students earn X credit in third session courses. 

Montessori Program is offered at Denali Elementary School. Students in kindergarten 
through grade 6 learn in open classrooms stressing individualized learning in a specially 
prepared environment using materials that are based on students' developmental stages. 
Children progress at a rate appropriate to their ability and level of achievement. Direct 
instruction is given in individual and small group settings. Cooperative learning and peer 
coaching are integral parts of the program. 

Multi-Sensory Instruction is designed for elementary school, middle school and high 
school students who perform below expectations in any of the language arts areas such as 
written or oral communication, spelling, handwriting or reading. Special teaching meth- 
ods are used in the classroom with the appropriate grade-level curriculum materials. 

Optional Programs exist at Willard L. Bowman, Chinook, Chugach, Eagle River and 
Susitna elementary schools, Steller Secondary and Polaris K-12. Optional programs are pri- 
marily child-centered, emphasizing the physical, emotional and academic development of the 
individual child. Students of different ages are combined in multi-grade classrooms to work 
and learn together. Students are responsible for directing some aspects of their learning. This 
self-direction varies, depending on how much responsibility the student can assume. The 
optional method of instruction focuses on the experience approach to learning. 

S.A.V.E. and Benny Benson, programs for potential high school dropouts, combine 
work experience with regular high school classes. Students, 9th- through 12th-grades, 
earn credit upon completion of contracts with teachers. 

Romig Middle School SWS and East High School SWS offer individualized self-pac- 
ing instruction to students in grades 7 and 8 at Romig and grades 9 through 12 at East. 
The program emphasizes student responsibility and productivity Students earn credit in 
a number of ways, including traditional classwork, independent studies or small group 
research. 

Elitnaurvik-Within-East (EWE) at East High School and Kanakugaq at West High 
emphasize the Alaska Native culture. These programs are open to all students. The pri- 



mary emphasis of EWE and Kanakugaq is improving academic performance, attendance, 

cultural identification and family outreach. 

The West High School Through the Arts program focuses on the synthesis of three disci- SAT Reading and Math Combined Score ACT Composite Score 
- - 

plines: visual and performing arts, English and history A cross-curricular team approach 

is used to facilitate student learning in all three areas. 

The Seminar School at Service High follows the principles of Socratic questioning and 

the examination of great works of writing. A complete language arts and social studies 
curriculum is offered. 

The Humanities Interdisciplinary Program at Bartlett High focuses on language arts and 
social studies, and uses a quarterly theme approach. A Paideia seminar is integrated into 

each theme. 

SEARCH is an individualized program designed for 13- to 15-year-old students who have 

experienced academic, attendance and/or discipline problems in a regular school setting. 
It provides opportunities for both personal and academic growth in a highly structured 

environment. 

Special Education offers a full range of educational services for disabled students from 
ages 3 through 21. Special Education includes tutoring, basic classes, social awareness 
and some vocational training. Individual special education programs are cooperatively 
developed by a child study team which includes parents, teachers and, when appropriate, 
other specialists. These teams make every effort to provide the appropriate special education 
program to children in a setting as close to the regular classroom as possible. Related services 
such as speech therapy, physical and occupational therapy are available. 

PROFILE OF PERFORMANCE 
Each year, the District's Assessment and Evaluation department prepares a report of stu- 
dent demogaphics and performance for the School Board and community. The document 
is available on the District's Web site, ~wwv.asdkl2.org . 
Attendance 
The average daily attendance in Anchorage schools has been about 93 percent for the past Advanced 'lacement 

five years. Attendance rate for 2005-2006 was 93.2 percent. High school students completed 2,524 AP courses and took 2,379 AP tests in 2005- 

Graduation Rate and Drop-Out Rate 2006. Fifty-eight percent of the students scored well enough on the tests to qualify for 
college and university credit. The four-year cumulative graduation rate in 2005-2006 was 63.9 percent. The one-year 

drop-out rate for 2005-2006 was 6.28 percent. 

Language Arts Proficiency 
In 2005-2006, 79.9 percent of ASD students were at or above their grade level (profi- 

cient) in English language arts, as measured by state testing. 

Math Proficiency 
In 2005-2006, 70.6 percent of ASD students were at or above their grade level (profi- 

cient) in math, as measured by state testing. 



ENROLLMENT 1993-94 THROUGH 2006-2007 

FINANCIAL OUTLOOK 
In fiscal year 2007-08, the District is budgeted to receive approximately 64.85 percent of 

its General Fund revenues from the State of Alaska. The largest single revenue source to 

the District from the State is the Alaska Public School Funding Program. This program 

is expected to provide 48.61 percent of the District's General Fund revenues for fiscal 

year 2007-08. Revenue from this program is received based on the number of students 

enrolled in the District and the type of educational services they receive. 

The District is obligated to comply with government mandates created to ensure that all 

children receive a quality education in facilities that are safe and accessible. It is possible 

that additional Federal and State mandates may not include corresponding governmental 

funding. 

Local property taxes provide the other major revenue source for the District. Under the 

tax limitation provision included in the Anchorage Municipal Charter, the amount that 

local taxes may be increased for general government and school purposes is primarily 

limited to increases for inflation, population growth and new construction, except for 

specific exclusions to pay debt service and judgments. The rate of taxation for school 

purposes is 7.08 mills. 

The District and the Anchorage community must continue to work together to secure 

the appropriate level of federal, state and local funds needed to ensure that the quality of 

instructional programs and services meet the needs of all our students. 



MISSION 
The mission of the Anchorage School District is to educate all students for success in life. 

Ongoing Overall Goals 
Increase student academic achievement using data to guide adoption of curriculum, rnethods, materials, and 

professional development specifically designed to ensure that each group as designated by No Child Left Behind 
makes adequate yearly progress. 

Establish and maintain a supportive and effective learning environment by providing safe, caring, barrier-free 
schools; promoting health and xvellness; continuing to retain, recruit and train highly qualified staffxvith an emphasis 
on improving staff diversity to better reflect our student body; challenging each student academicall!.; maximizing 
opportunities for lifelong learning; offering reinforcing extracurricular activities; and collaborating with other 
cornrnunity agencies to mavimize opportunities for lifelong learning. 

Ensure public accountability through continued participation in the state and federal required testing 
programs; continued preparation and publication of the Profile of Performance, budget basics, and budget and 
bond summaries; effective consultation with the cornrnunity to ensure \vise use of financial resources and responsible 
construction and maintenance of facilities; and effective communication with students, staff, parents, cornrnunity and 
governrnent at all levels. 

Diversity in the Workforce 
The Anchorage School District is committed to establishing an environment of respect and mutual collaboration 

by attracting and retaining a quality work force, at every level in the District, xvho are committed to providing a 
positive learning environrnent, who value diversity, and xvho reflect the diversity of the Anchorage cornrnunity and 

the relevant labor market. 

Measurable Achievement Goals 
We, the Anchorage School Board, Superintendent and District staff commit that: 
1 .  Students will demonstrate increased academic achievement as indicated by improved performance on state 

measures of academic performance. Students will rneet the State defined Annual Measurable Objective (AMO). 
Indicators: 
a. The percentage of stude~lrs scoring not proficient in language arts and math will decrease by 10 percent in each XI-desig-  

nared student group. 
b. In a year-to-yedr co111p~triso11, the percent'tge of students scoring proficient in reading on the iUaslw. St't~ld'trds Based 

.hsessment will increase by 2.5 percent in edch .QT-designated stude~lr group in each grade lmel 3-9. 
c. I11 't yeu-to-year co~npar i so~~ ,  the percentage of stude~lts scoring proficie~lr in m'tthematics on the iU'tslw. St,u~&rds Based 

.hsessmnlr will incre'tse by 2.5 percent in each .P-design'tred student group in edch gr'tde level 3-9. 
d. I11 a ~eqi lnl t i~d cohort compaison, the percentage of stude~lrs scoring proficient in ~n'tthe~n'ttics on the A'tslta Sra~dards 

B'tsed .hsessment in 8th gr'tde will be gre'tter th'tn the percent'tge of those s'ulle students scoring proficient in 7th gr'tde 
the previous year. 

e. I11 't yeu-to-year co~npar i so~~ ,  the achieve~nnlt gap in l't~lgil'tge arts and 111ath wvi11 decrease sig~lifica~ltly between edch .QT- 
desig~l'tred e r h ~ l i c i ~  group and the Cailc'tsia~l group, naro~ving the achie~ement g'tp. 

f I11 a year-to-ye'r comp'trison, the achievement g'tp in language drts m d  ~n'tth will decre'tse sig~lifi~lt~ltly benveen the .QT- 
designated groups of economially disa&,u~t,tged m d  11o11-eco11o111i~ltll~ di~~t&~u~t'tged, li~nited English proficient 'uld 11o11- 
liulited English proficient, aid dis'tbled m d  IIOII-dis'tbled sti~de~lts. 

g. The perform,ulce of the seque~lri~tl cohort of stude~lrs in i rh ,  7rh, and 9th gr'tdes wvi11 show 't11 increase ill the 'werage scale 
score fro111 the previous ye'r on the writing corlrellr stra~lds of Strilctilres 'uld C o ~ l ~ e ~ l t i o ~ l s  of 1Yiitillg m d  Revisio~l. 

Performance will be assessed on the Alaska Standards Based Assessment (Grades three through ten). These 
assessments will provide inforrnation on the status of student group performance for each school at grade lev- 
els three through ten. 

Results xvill also be provided on student performance in 10th grade on the Alaska High School Graduation 
Qualifiing Exam (HSGQE) and on the cumulative performance of students in grades 11 and 12 at year-end. 

Performance by students in grades 5 and 7 on the Terra Nova will be reported, though these scores are no 
longer included in the dererrnination of adequate yearly progress. 

Note: The state defined Ah10 for 2006-2007 in Language Arts is 71.48 and lZIarh is 57.61. 

2. A higher percentage of students will master reading skills and strategies to read proficiently at the end of 
grade three. 
Indicators: 
a. In a year-to-year comparison, the percentage of students scoring proficient in reading on the Alaska Standards Based 

i\ssessmnlt will increase by 2.5 percent in each AYT-designated stude~lr group in grade three. 
b. In a yea-to-year comparison, the percentage of stude~lrs scoring proficie~lr on the Develop~~le~lral Reading i\ssessment 

will increase by 2.5 percent in each XI-designated stude~lr group in grade three. 

3. The percentage of students in accelerated math sequence will increase. 
Indicators: 
a. T l ~ e  percentage of srude~lts in each .\IT-designated stude~lr group n.110 successfully co~nplere Algebra I in eighth grade or 

earlier with a grade of C or higher will increase by fix percent in a yea-to-year comparison. 
b. \&'hen compared to the baseline year of 2005-2006, the District will increase the percentage of stude~lrs still enrolled in the 

Anchorage School District who successfillly co~llpleted Algebra I with a B or better in 8th grade or earlier are e~lrolled in 
Geouletry or Algebra I1 in ')th grade and successfidly co~llplete the course with a C or higher. 

Process directions for math depart~ne~lr  and 111arh reachers: 
a. The Disrrict will co~lr i~lue to de~e lop  and i~np le~ l l e~ l t  training ill ~ n a t h  content and reaching strategies for ele~ne~lrary and 

nliddle school reachers. 
b. The District will co~lri~lile to work with students, panlrs ,  teachers, counselors, ~tdministr~ttors, m d  c o ~ n ~ n i l ~ l i ~  represnlta- 

tires to incre'tse expect'trions for elemnlra): ~niddle ,uld high school ~n'tth ' tchime~l~e~lt  'tt each school, particillarly for 
those groups for ~vhich 'tssess~~le~lt d x a  idelltities 'werage ~e r fo r~ l l a l ce  sig~lifi~lt~ltly belowv district 'werage ~ e r f o r ~ ~ l a l c e .  

c. The  District will explore the Orleals-Hann't 111arh ~ S S ~ S S I I I ~ I I ~  as a predictor of math proficiency m d ,  specifiall!; Agebra 
re'tdiness. 

d. AIarh re'tchers will focus on articdation of the curriculum, I;-12, with 't particular focus on the tra~lsirio~l fro111 6th to 7th 
gr'tde. 

4. The dropout rate will decrease by five percent in each AlT-designated group in a year-to-year comparison 
across the District and in each school. 

5 .  There will be at least a five-percent increase in the District's graduation rate in a year to year cornparison. 
6. The percent of high school students successfully completing higher-level courses will increase. 

a. The Disrrict will ~ n a i ~ l t a i ~ l  or illcrease the percent of students scoring in the fourth qilartile (76-99 percent) on the 
TerraNo~a CAT16 in grades five and seven. 

b. Tllere will be at least a 5 percent increase in each .\IT-designated stude~lr group in the ~ l u ~ n b e r  of stude~lts raking the PSAT 
in a year-to-year comparison. The 2005-2006 school year will establish the baseline. 

c. There will be at least a 5 percent increase in each AIP-designated student group in the percent of high school stude~lrs who 
successfully co~nplere M courses in a year-to-year comparison. "Successfully complete" is defined as passing the AP course 
with a grade of C or l l i ghe~  

7. Customer service and satisfaction will irnprove. 
1VIlen coulpared to the b'tseli~le y e a  of 2005-2006, the District will increase the su1-i.ey response rdte aid the Respectfill Cli~llate 
factor score measured in the student, s t , f ia~ld p'trellt c l i~~late  siu-i.ey 'tt the District 'uld division Ie~els. 

8. Parentlguardian involvement xvill irnprove. Indicators: 
't. W'hen co~llp'tred to the baseli~le ye'tr of 2005-2006, the ParenrIC:uardi,u~ ,uld Communin. 1m.olvement factor score reported 

in the st~tffcli~n~tte surrey will incre'tse at the District ,uld division levels. 
b. .&I 'tdditio~lal qilestio~l specific to plrenr1gu,rdi~tn i~lvolvemnlt will be added to the 2006-2007 sul-i.ey, and it wvill be co~llbi~led 

with other qilesrio~ls to report a Pamt /C: i~ad ia~ l  m d  COIIIIIIL~II~O I~lvolve~ne~lt  factor score. The 2006-2007 school ye'r data 
will establish the b'tseline. 

9. The ASD is committed to establishing an environment of respect and mutual collaboration by attracting 
and retaining a quality xvork force, at every level in the District, xvho are committed to providing a positive learning 
environrnent, who value diversity and xvho reflect the diversity of the Anchorage cornrnunity and the relevant labor 
market. Indicator: 

In 't year-to-yedr co11lp~triso11, the District will incre'tse the percent of non-1Vllire employees in the overdl ~vorliforce. 



Facility Locations 
Elementary Schools 
I . E5 Abbott LOOP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-5400 

8427 Lake Otis Pkwy., 99507-3599 
2 . F2 Airport Heights . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-4550 

1510 Alder Dr., 99508-2999 
89 . A2 Alpenglow . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-3300 

19201 Driftwood Bay Dr., Eagle River, 
99577-8579 

3 . E l  Aurora . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-0300 
5085 10th Street. E.A.F.B., 99506-1199 

4.63 Baxter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-1750 
2991 Baxter Rd., 99504-3999 

5 . C6 Bayshore . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-5360 
10500 Bayshore Dr., 99515-2400 

19.68 Bear Valley . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-5900 
15001 Mountain Air Dr., 99516-4400 

6 . A1 Birchwood ABC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-3450 
17010 Birchtree Lane. PO . Box 770400. 
Eagle River. 99577-0400 

88 . E6 Bowman. Willard L . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-5600 
11700 Gregory Rd., 99516-1907 

7 . D5 Campbell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-5560 
7206 Rovena St., 99518-2176 

8 . G3 Chester Valley . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  337-9502 
1751 Patterson St., 99504-2799 

9 . C5 Chinook . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-6700 
3101 W . 88th Ave., 99502-5396 

10 . E2 Chugach Optional . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-3730 
1205 "E" St., 99501-4499 

11 . B1 Chugiak . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-3400 
19932 Old Glenn Hwy., P.O. Box 670030. 
Chugiak. 99567-0030 

12 . G3 College Gate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-1500 
3101 Sunflower. 99508-4794 

13 . H2 Creekside Park . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-1550 
7500 E . 6th Ave., 99504-1999 

14 . E2 Denali K-8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-4500 
952 Cordwa St., 99501-3785 

15 . A2 Eagle River . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-3000 
10900 Old Eagle River Rd., Eagle River. 
99577-8096 

17 . E2 Fairview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-7600 
1327 Nelchina St., 99501-4896 

84 . A2 Fire Lake . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-3350 
13801 Old Glenn Hwy., PO . Box 772569. 
Eagle River. 99577-2569 

18 . H8 Girdwood . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-5300 
(Crow Creek Rd.) PO . Box 189. Girdwood. 
99587-01 89 

20 . E2 Government Hill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-5000 
525 Bluff Dr., 99501-1 198 

21 . A2 Homestead . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-3550 
18001 Baranoff St., Eagle River 99577-8299 

22 . F7 Huffman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-5650 
12000 Lorraine St., 99516-2100 

23 . D3 Inlet View . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-7630 
1219 "N" St., 99501-4299 

92 . F5 Kasuun . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  349-9444 
4000 E . 68th Ave., 99507-2530 

90 . C5 Kincaid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  245-5530 
4900 Raspberry Rd., 99502-1900 

25 . D6 Klatt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-5750 
11900 Juniper Dr., 99515-3200 

91 . C4 Lake Hood . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  245-5521 
3601 W . 40th Ave., 99517-2702 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 26 F3 Lake Otis 742-7400 
3331 Lake Otis P k w  .. 99508-4598 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27 E2 Mt lliamna 742-0100 
4140 Eaker Ave., E.A.F.B., 99506-1299 

28 . F1 Mt . Spur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-0200 
8414 McGuire Ave., E.A.F.B., 99506-1299 

29 . F2 Mt . View . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-3900 
4005 McPhee Ave., 99508-1499 

30 . H2 Muldoon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-1460 
525 Cherrv St .. 99504-2125 . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  31.03 North Star 742-3800 
605 W . Fireweed Lane. 99503-1998 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  32 F4 Northern Lights ABC 563-2439 
2424 E . Dowling Rd., 99507-3145 

. . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  33 D4 Northwood .. 742-6800 
4807 Northwocd Dr., 99503-3145 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  34 G3 Nunaka Valley 742-0366 
1905 Twining Dr., 99504-3099 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  35 E7 Ocean View 742-5850 
1191 1 Johns Rd., 99515-3438 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  36 G6 O'Malley 742-5800 
11 100 Rockridge Dr., 99516-1884 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  37 E2 Orion 742-0250 
5112 Arctic Warrior Drive. E.A.F.B., 99506-1498 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  41 E4 Polaris K-12 742-8700 
6200 Ashwood St., 99507-1911 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  38 G2 Ptarmigan 742-0400 
888 Edward St., 99504-1699 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  39 E7 Rabbit Creek 742-5700 
13650 Lake Otis Pkwy., 99516-3400 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  40 A2 Ravenwood 742-3250 
9500 Wren Lane. l?O . Box 773049. Eagle River. 
99577-8737 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  42 E3 Rogers Park 742-4800 
1400 E . Northern Lights Blvd., 99508-4281 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  43 F3 Russian Jack 742-1300 
4420 E . 20th Ave., 99508-3598 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  44 C5 Sand Lake 243-2161 
7500 Jewel Lake Rd., 99502-2878 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  45 G4 Scenic Park 742-1650 
3933 Patterson St., 99504-4599 

85 . F6 Spring Hill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-5450 
9911 Lake Otis Pkwy., 99507-4251 

46 . H3 Susitna . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-1400 
7500 Tyone Cir., 99504-3299 

47 . E5 Taku . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  349-4453 
701 E . 72nd Ave., 99518-2806 

97 . G5 Trailside . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-5500 
5151 Abbott Rd., 99507-4397 

48 . E4 Tudor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-1050 
1666 Cache Dr., 99507-1399 

49 . C3 Turnagain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-7200 
3500 W . Northern Lights Blvd., 99517-3318 

93 . F2 Tyson. William . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-8000 
2801 Richmond Ave., 99508-1099 

50 . C2 Ursa Major . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-1600 
454 Dyea St., Ft . Rich. 99505-1198 

51 . C2 Ursa Minor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  428-1311 
336 Hoonah Ave., Ft . Rich, 99505-1299 

52 . F3 Whaley . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-2350 
2220 Nichols St., 99508-3496 

53 . F2 Williwaw . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-2000 
1200 San Antonio St., 99508-2766 

54 . D4 Willow Crest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-1000 
1004 W . Tudor Rd., 99503-7096 

55 . G2 Wonder Park . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  337-1569 
5101 E . 4th Ave .. 99508-2599 

56 . D5 Wocd. Gladys . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-6760 
7001 Cranberry St., 99502-3199 

Middle Schools 
76 . G2 Begich (opens 8-2007) . . . . . . . . . . . .  333-5042 

7440 Creekside Center Dr., 99504 
59 . D3 Central Middle School of Science . . . .  742-51 00 

1405 "E" St., 99501-5098 
61 . F2 Clark . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-4700 

150 Bragaw St., 99508-1398 
95 . G8 Goldenview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  348-8626 

15800 Golden View Dr., 99516-4924 
65 . A2 Gruening . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-3600 

9601 Lee St., Eagle River. 99577-8399 
66 . F6 Hanshew . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  349-1561 

10121 Lake Otis Pkwy. 99507-4298 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  86 C6 Mears 742-6400 
2700 W . 100th Ave., 99515-2200 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  94.81 Mirror Lake 742-3500 
22901 Lake Hill Dr., Chugiak. 99567-5584 
PO Box 672069. Chugiak. 99567-2069 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  68 D3 Romig 742-5200 
2500 Minnesota Dr., 99503-2398 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  74 F3 Wendler 742-7300 
2905 Lake Otis Pkwy., 99508-4599 

High Schools 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  96 E2 AVAIL 742-4930 

425 "C" Street. 99501-2323 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 57 H2 Bartlett 742-1800 

1101 N . Muldoon Rd., 99506-1698 
. . . . . . . . . .  70.64 Benny Benson Secondary 742-2050 

4515 Campbell Airstrip Rd., 99507-1267 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  60 A2 Chugiak 742-3050 

16525 Birchwood Loop Rd., Eagle River, 99577- 
021 8 

60 . A2 Creating Optimal High School 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Opportunities 742-3027 

16525 Birchwood Loop Rd., Eagle River, 99577- 
0218 

. . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 64 D4 Continuation Program 742-1 170 
401 W . International Airport Rd . 1 0 4  #27. 99518-1 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  62 C5 Dimond 742-7000 
2909 W . 88th Ave., 99502-5397 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  99 A2 Eagle River 742-2700 
8701 Yosemite, Eagle River. 99577-6500 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  63 F3 East 742-2100 
4025 E . Northem Lights Blvd., 99508-3599 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 58 F3 King Career Center 742-8900 
2650 E . Northern Lights Blvd., 99508-4170 

. . . . . . . . . . . .  . 67 F3 McLaughlin Secondary 742-1 120 
2600 Providence Dr., 99508-4678 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  69 E4 SAVE 742-1250 
410 E . 56th Ave., 99518-1244 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  72.65 Service 742-8100 
5577 Abbott Rd., 99507-4399 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  98 F6 South Anchorage 742-6200 
13400 Elmore Rd., 99516-3607 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  73 D3 Steller Secondary 742-4950 
2508 Blueberry Rd., 99503-2693 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  75 D3 West 742-2500 
1700 Hillcrest Dr., 99517-1399 

Charter Schools 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  71 D3 Aquarian 742-4900 

1705 W . 32nd Ave., 99517-2002 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  100 A2 Eagle Academy 742-3025 

10901 Mausel Street. 99577-8019 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 80 E3 Family Partnership 742-3700 

401 E . Fireweed Lane. 99503-21 11 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24 D3 Frontier 742-1 180 

400 W . Northern Lights Blvd., Ste 9. 99503-3877 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16 G3 Highland Tech 742-1700 

5530 E . Northern Lights Blvd., 99504-3135 
101 D2 Winterberry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-4980 

508 W . 2nd Ave., 99501 -2208 
Support Services 
77.63 ASD Education Center . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-4000 

5530 E . Northern Lights Blvd., PO . Box 196614, 
99519-6614 

78 . D3 Data ProcessinglRecords . . . . . . . . . .  742-4600 
1602 Hillcrest Dr., 99517-1347 

79 . E7 FacilitieslMaintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . .  345-7915 
1301 Labar St., 99515-3517 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  81 E7 Operations 348-5122 
1201 Labar St., 99515-3579 

83 . D4 PurchasingWarehouse . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-8621 
4919 Van Buren St., 99517-3188 

82 . E7 Student Nutrition . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  348-5142 
1307 Labar St., 99515-3517 

87 . F4 Transportation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742-1200 
3580 Tudor Rd., 99507-1218 
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11. Financial Planning & Budget Development Calendar 



YOU ARE INVITED TO PARTICIPATE 

We encourage you to become involved in the annual budget development process. 
Community members' suggestions and input add much to the decision making processes. 
Parents, other community members, staff members, and students may become involved 
in a number of ways. 

PTAs work closely with principals. Advisory groups and committees focus on a number 
of common concerns and interests. Many of these committees make budget development 
suggestions and recommendations. The School Board conducts public hearings in January 
during which the budget recommendations are reviewed and discussed in detail. Public 
testimony at these meetings is very important and strongly encouraged. The budget hear- 

ings also are cablecast on Channel 14. 

If you would like more information on how to provide suggestions or to contact the groups 

which are currently working with the School District, please feel free to directly contact the 
principal of your neighborhood school. You also may call the Communications office at 
742-4153 for additional information and the contact telephone numbers for any of the 
groups in which you may be interested. 

1 .  Prepare initial revenue and expenditure projections for the next fiscal year. 

Prepare local, state and federal revenue projections. 

Prepare annual expenditure projections for the various District operating funds. 

2. Prepare enrollment projections for the next fiscal year. 

Enrollment is based on September 30 as the baseline date and other available demo- 
graphic information. 

3. Identify financial planning options to present to School Board for its consideration. 

4. Prepare first drafts of budget developmentlrequest instructions and forms to be used 
by schools and departments. 

based on each school's projected enrollment for the next fiscal year. 

2. Distribute budget development packages and District consolidated purchasing catalogs 
(List Item Catalog) to schools and departments. 

3. Schools and departments begin their annual budget development process. 

Principals meet with stafflparents1PTA members. 
Decisions are made as to appropriate use of allocated funds for supplies and equip- 
ment. 
Decisions/consensus arrived at as to requests for new programs, revisions to pro- 
gram delivery, and identification of student educational needs. Principals are the key 
information resource and decision makers. 

4. Principals complete budget development forms and place supply orders using the 
District consolidated purchasing catalog. 

NOVEMBER 
1. School Board memorandum prepared and decisions are made on budget development 

guidelines. Memo explains revenue expectations, expenditure projections and budget 
development recommendations, including total budget projected for planning pur- 
poses. 

2. Revise budget development request forms and instructions consistent with School 
Board financial planning guidelines provided during work session. 

3. Budget conferences for every school and department in the District are scheduled and 
held. 

Schools - Review budgets for accuracy and completeness since the combined supply 
and equipment allocated amount per student is enrollment based. 
Departments - Review, discuss, and decide levels of funding for personnel staffing, 
supplies, equipment, contracted services and non-position personnel costs. 

4. Further discussion and consideration of recommendations for changes or improve- 
ments to the educational program and classroom resources in the schools. Input gath- 
ered from principals to identify trends and common concernslneeds to be addressed. 

DECEMBER 
1. Budget department compiles budget requests; computes/projects individual depart- 

mental and school costs; and prepares the first draft of each organizational budget. 

2. Budget department uses current and projected salaries, expected rates for payroll taxes, 
employee retirement, medical costs and other benefits, etc. 

1. Notify schools of their combined supplies and equipment funding allocation which is 3. Budget department reviews suggestions and school/department input of program revi- 
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sions to consider if funds are available and reductions to considerlprioritize if reduc- 
tions are necessary. 

4. Budget is summarized in total. Expenditures by area are totaled. Revenue projections 
are revised based on individual consideration of each revenue source. Estimation of 
amount of additional funds needed for next fiscal year. 

5.  Superintendentladrninistrative review of first draft of completed budget document. 
Budget-by-budget review of intended staffing and expenditure levels. Focus is on pro- 
viding a good educational program within available revenues. 

6. School and departmental recommendations previously prepared are reviewed, consid- 
ered and incorporated to the extent considered appropriate. 

7. Revenue projections even in December - March remain very uncertain. This requires 
careful weighing of options and conservative planning to respond as needed within the 
available revenues. 

8. Following Superintendentladministrative review, the budgets are put in the format of 
the Preliminary Financial Plan, the first of three published budget versions. Revenues 
and projected expenditures are updated as new information is obtained. 

9. Budget hearing exhibits by department and division are prepared. Presentation materi- 
als for financial planning are prepared. 

JANUARY 

1. Present Preliminary Financial Plan and administrative recommendations to the School 
Board. 

2. Conduct a series of public hearings on the instructional and departmental budgets. 
Receive and consider public testimony and recommendations. 

3. School Board considers testimony, weighs alternatives, accepts andlor modifies adminis- 
trative recommendations, and votes on proposed changes. 

FEBRUARY 
1. Revise each budget as necessary to reflect School Board approved changes. 
2. Revise any expenditures, if necessary, to reflect changes in rates and further financial 

development information, including legislation and announced or expected funding 
source changes. 

3. Recompile and complete budget document in the format of the Proposed Financial 
Plan. Submit to Anchorage Assembly for its review, approval and appropriation. Budget 
is to be submitted at least 120 days prior to start of next fiscal year. 

MARCH 
1. Anchorage Assembly public hearings will be held to review and discuss the budget and 

the related local tax request, and to consider the total budget funding request. 
2. Assembly decides the amount of local taxes to be available for K-12 education. 
3. State legislative activities monitored to assist in projections of available state funding. 

APRIL-TUNE 
1. State legislative activities continue to be monitored, if necessary, to assist in projection 

of available state funding. 
2. School Board meeting and public hearings(s) are held to consider any further reduc- 

tions which may be necessary. 
3. Preparationlrevision of individual schoolldepartment budgets to reflect any Assembly 

funding reductions andlor changes in state revenue projections based on legislature1 
governor actions. 

4. Advance preparation for the next fiscal year's budgeting process. 

JULY-AUGUST 
1. Revisions and final changes are made to the budget document. Incorporation of revi- 

sions, if necessary, for adjustments in state funding. 
2. Input of the budget into District's accounting system. 
3. Adopted Financial Plan published. 
4. Continued preparation for the next fiscal year budgeting process. 
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ENROLLMENT FORECASTING CONSIDERATIONS 
The FY 2007-08 Financial Plan was developed based on an enrollment projection of 
48,848 students. For budget planning purposes, this number is converted to 48,580 stu- 
dents on a full time equivalent (FTE) basis. The projected enrollment is a decrease of 530 
students; the previous year's actual enrollment on September 30 was 49,378. 

FORECASTING METHODS 

The principal method used in enrollment forecasting is known as the cohort-survival 
technique. The basic technique requires calculating the ratio of the number of students 
in one grade in one year compared to the number of students who "survive" the year and 
enroll in the next grade the follo~ving year. This survival rate is calculated treating the stu- 
dent body in an aggregate fashion using historical enrollment data. It is affected by such 
factors as school promotion, net migration and ~vithdrawal rates. All of these factors are 
included in the term "survival" as it is used in this context. 

Fluctuations in the data from year to year create a pattern from which an average survival 
rate from grade to grade can be calculated to project future student enrollment. For exam- 
ple, if over a period of several years, an average of 96 percent of the enrollment in grade 
3 goes on to grade 4 ,  and if 1,000 children were to be now enrolled in grade 3,  then next 
year's grade 4 membership may be estimated at 96 percent of 1,000 or 960 students. 

A total of 12 average rates of survival are calculated for this District which has 13 grades 
(kindergarten is considered to be a grade). These rates are then applied to present student 
membership and used to project membership levels for each succeeding year. Thus, if the 
average survival rate from grade 4 (with its 960 students) to grade 5 is 1.10, then for the 
second projected year the estimate for grade 5 is 1.10 of 960, or 1,056 students. 

The forecast for entry level kindergarten is derived from multiple regression runs using 
residential birth data from five years earlier in conjunction with several indicators of net 
migration. 

FACTORS AFFECTING FORECASTS 

Large seasonal and long-range migration inflows and outflows make forecasting the size of 
the future student population of the Anchorage School District very difficult. Economic 
factors are also very important. For example, the size and growth rates of the student 
population would be markedly affected by the construction of the natural gas pipeline or 
the relocation of offices outside of Anchorage by one of the major oil companies operat- 
ing here. The enrollment projections contained in this document do not assume that any 
major events of this nature will occur this year. 

Fall Membership Projections for September 30, 2007 

Students FTE Percent 

Half-Day Kindergarten (A) 7 2  36 . l% 

Full-Day Kindergarten 3,588 3,588 7.4 

Grades 1-6 2 1.600 21.600 44.4 
Elementary (K-6) 2 5,260 2 5,224 51.9 

Grades 7-8 7,271 7 2 7  1 15.0 

Grades 9-12 14.970 14,970 30.8 

Secondary (7- 12) 22,241 22,241 45.8 

Special Education (B) 1,347 1,115 - 2.3 

TOTAL 48,848 48,580 100.00% 

(A) FTE means Full Time Equivalent which includes half-day kindergarten students and pre-school 
children at one-half which is corlsisterlt with their program. 

(B) Includes only those students requiring the highest level of services and self-contained students. 
Special Education programs plan to serve more than 9,000 students in FY 2007-08. 



STATE REVENUE 2007 General Fund mill rate is 5.77 and the Debt Service Fund mill rate is 1.31 for a com- 

The Alaska Public School Funding Program is the District's most significant individual bined total of 7.08 mills. The areawide assessed valuation of property increased by $2.33 

revenue source. For FY 2007-08 the revenue is projected to provide $266,026,600, or billion to $28.2 billion, an increase of 9.0 percent. 

I Amount per student (FTE) $5,623 $5,476 $147 2.6% 1 

48.61 percent, of General Fund revenues. The Alaska Public School Funding Program 
formula incorporates school district cost factors (reviewed biannually by the Department 
of Education), provides quality grants and a base student allocation of $5,380 per Average 
Daily Membership (ADM). 

Alaska Public School Funding Program 

The Alaska Public School Funding Program funding is based on the projected ADM in 
each school, including factors for correspondence students and special education. This is 
then multiplied by $5,380 to determine the district's "basic need." The required local por- 

Local Property Taxes 

2006-07 2007-08 

General Fund Projected Projected Increase O/o 

Local Tax Contribution $155,257,376 $169,863,963 $14,606,587 9.4% 

Taxes Per Student (FTE) $3,161 $3,497 $336 10.63% 

tion and part of the federal impact aid revenue is subtracted from the basic need to deter- 
mine the eligible funding amount. The Foundation formula defines the local portion as 
being the lesser of 45 percent of the basic need, or 4 mills times half of the State's assessed 
valuation increase of local real estate, inventory and other taxed property over the prior year. 
The required local portion of $81.5 million for next year is based on the state's Anchorage 
area assessed valuation of $20.369 billion. For purposes of this computation the assessed 
value to be used is the amount certified by the State Community and Regional Mairs office 
as of the valuation date of January 1, 2006. 

The Funding Program funding needs to keep pace with increases in the Consumer Price 
Index (CPI) because the costs to provide a quality level of educational services by school 
districts across the state also increase annually. 

2006-07 2007-08 Increase 
Projected Projected (Decrease) % 

General Fund 

Revenue $276,180,359 $266,026,600 ($10,153,759)(3.7%) 

Two Fiscal Years' Revenues Compared 
2006-07 2007-08 Increase 

Projected Projected (Decrease) % 

Alaska Public School 
Funding Revenue $276,180,359 $266,026,600 (3.7%) 

Local Property Taxes - Fiscal Year 

- General Fund $1 55,257,376 $169,863,963 9.41% 

- Debt Service Fund 36,344,912 37,328,009 2.70% 

TOTAL $191,602,288 $207,191,972 

REVENUE STATISTICS 
The following schedule compares selected FY 2007-08 revenue statistics with those of FY 
2006-07. 

-General Fund Mill Rate 5.79 5.77 

-Debt Service Fund Mill Rate 1.34 1.33 

TOTAL Mill Rate 7.13 7.08 

Assessed Valuation $25,851,732,750 $28,185,468,035 

The local municipal tax contribution is the second largest General Fund funding source. 
For FY-2007-08, the local municipal tax contribution is $169,863,963 which will provide 
31.0 percent of the General Fund revenues. 

Since 1994, the property tax mill rate for the General Fund and Debt Service Fund has 
ranged from a combined low of 6.46 mills in 1994 to a high of 8.20 mills in 2001. The 
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PERCENTAGE OF GENERAL FUND REVENUE BY SOURCE 

Projected General Fund Revenue 

2006-07 

State 
2.99% 

- Local Taxes 
32.79% 

Other 1.02% 3 -Federal 3.20% 
Frrs. Rentals. rtc 

Initially, the budget plan is developed based on maintenance-level spending adjusted for 

known contract changes. Schools and departments submit budgets identifying increases 

or decreases justified on need. Changes are then made based on the availability of funds 

and the priorities identified in the District's Goals and Six-Year Instructional Plan. 

The budget development guidelines for FY 2007-08 are below: 

Salaries and Benefits 
Employee salaries, wages, benefits and payroll taxes amount to 87.38 percent of 

the operating costs budgeted in the General Fund. Funding for required retirement 

and payroll tax increases are included in the expenditure projections. The budgeted 

average salaries for teachers have been estimated including reductions resulting from 

teacher turnover and replacement. 

Certificated Teaching Positions 
Staffing ratios for budget development are based on the current year's pupil to class- 

room teacher ratios: 

Kindergarten (FTE): 22.25 to 1 
Grade 1: 22.75 to 1 

Grade 2-3: 25.75 to 1 

Grades 4-6: 28.75 to 1 

Grades 7-12: 28.54 to 1 

Special Education - Various staffing levels depending on enrollment program 

needs. 
Projected General Fund Revenue 

2007-08 
Contracted Services 
Increases are possible if necessary, but only if clearly justified as to need. Utilities 

increase or decrease as appropriate by an analysis of rates and usage. 

Supplies 
Teaching and most other school supplies are initially budgeted based on enrollment and 

inflation. Schools have combined supply and equipment per student allocations to pro- 

vide increased school budgeting flexibility. 

Equipment 
Equipment funds for the schools are included in the combined supply and equip- 

ment allocations. Equipment for other units is based on departmental need and pri- 

ority based justification. 

Cost increases for inflation are individually not large, but in total they are an important cost 

factor to be planned for in the budget development process. The estimated Anchorage area 

Consumer Price Index for 2006 used in these projections was 3.9 percent. Expected cost 
Other 1.61% 1 I ~ e d e r a l  2.50% 
Feer Renralr erc 

increases have been included by item in the costs budgeted in each of the District's school 

and departmental budgets. 



IV. Guide to Using the Budget Document 



The purpose of this guide is to familiarize you with the general layout of the budget and Alternative Programs. 
to explain how to use the various schedules and summary information. Food Service Fund (Fund 6) 

PRELIMINARY, PROPOSED AND ADOPTED BUDGETS 
The first stage of budget development is the Preliminary Budget. Each school and depart- 
ment develops a budget after analyzing expenditures and programs in previous and current 
fiscal years. During this stage, school principals and program supervisors receive input from 
parents, employees, and community members. After receiving appropriate division approval, 
these individual budgets are fonvarded to the Superintendent, who determines the final 
expenditures and revenues to be included in the Preliminary Budget. The Superintendent 
submits the Preliminary Budget to the School Board for approval. 

The School Board holds several public hearings on the Preliminary Budget, after which 
the Board can make changes andlor additions to the budget. 

Follo~ving School Board approval, the document becomes the Proposed Financial Plan 
and is fonvarded to the Anchorage Assembly. The Assembly has final approval on the 
upper limit of the total budget. 

The Assembly can approve a budget amount that is the same, more, or less than the 
amount in the Proposed Financial Plan. After Assembly approval, the District and School 

Board adjust the budget as necessary. Follo~ving this adjustment, the document becomes 
the Adopted Financial Plan. It is the Adopted Financial Plan that is used by schools and 
departments for that particular fiscal year. 

This is a special purpose fund used to budget and account for the District's Student 

Nutrition Program which provides breakfasts and lunches for students and school staff. 

Debt Service Fund (Fund 9) 

This is a special purpose fund used to budget and account for the principal and inter- 

est paid on school bonds as well as the local and State source revenue used to pay the 

annual debt service. 

Local, State, and Federal Projects Fund (Fund 2) 

This is a special purpose fund used to budget and account for the many categorically 

funded grants and contracts which are obtained to provide for specific instructional 

programs. The federal government provides most of the funding for these grants. In the 

accounting records, avo component funds (Fund 2) are used to account for these spe- 

cial purpose or categorical grants. Capital Construction Project grants are not included 

under this fund. 

Facilities Management, Capital Projects Fund (Fund 3) 

The Facilities Management department includes the administrative portion of 

the District's Capital Projects Fund. Expenditures of the Facilities Management 

FUND ORGANIZATION Department are allocated as administrative costs to the District's specific capital 

The budget is organized and presented by fund. Each fund includes a group of revenue construction projects. In the accounting records, Fund 3 is used to account for the 

and expenditure accounts used to record the financial transactions related to the purpose District's Capital Proiects. - - 

of that fund. The tab dividers in the budget document correspond to the organization 
fund. SCHOOL AND DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS 
Below is a description of the funds for which budgets are included in this document: The District is organized into schools and departments. The proposed and adopted finan- 

General Fund (Fund 1) 
This is a general purpose fund used to budget and account for all of the District's 
operations except for those required to be accounted for in other funds. This fund 
includes the individual detailed operating budgets for each of the schools and most 
of the departments of the District. The ongoing operations of most of the District's 
educational, educational support, and administrative activities are budgeted for and 
recorded in this fund. 

The follo~ving tabs are included in the General Fund: Administrative1 
Support Departments; Elementary Schools; Charter Schools; Special Services1 
Education; Bilingual; Middle Level Schools; and Senior High Schools/Secondary 

cial plan include a separate annual operating budget for each school and department. To 

better explain the annual level of operations for that school or department, each indi- 

vidual budget includes: 

Expenditure Summary Personnel information 

Expenditure Detail Commentary 

Each of the individual budgets are only a few pages long and may be readily found by 

using the table of contents. 



Across the top of each budget page is the following information: 

Division - The District division which includes that department or school. 

Program - The name of the department or school. 

Budget Code - The department or school number. 

Summary, Detail, Personnel, Commentary - Specifies the type of information that is on 
that particular budget page. 

Summary - The Summary page shows the expenditure totals for each of the six major 
account code types: 

1000 Salaries 4000 Supplies and Materials 

2000 Employee Benefits 5000 Capital Outlay 

3000 Purchased Services 6000 Other 

The totals include actual expenditures for the previous fiscal year; the adopted budget for 
the current fiscal year and the preliminary, proposed and adopted budgets for the next 
fiscal year. The Statement of Program describes the major operational activities, program 
and emphasis of the department or school. 

Detail - The Detail pages show the expenditures for each account used in the school or 
department. The amounts include actual expenditures for last fiscal year; the adopted 
budget for the current fiscal year; and the preliminary, proposed and adopted budgets 
for the next fiscal year. Because of the similarity of amounts for each school, the Detail 
page(s) are not included in the budget document for individual schools. Pages V-19 
through V-25 provide elementary school expenditures by object code, page V-26 pro- 
vides charter school expenditures by object code, pages V-27 and V-28 provide middle 
school expenditures by object code, and pages V-29 and V-30 provide high school 
expenditures by object code. 

Personnel - The Personnel pages show employee titles, payroll classifications, months 
per year worked, numbers by employee type and budgeted salaries for each of the 
employee positions in the department or school. As needed, a commentary section fur- 
ther explains position additions, deletions, transfers, etc. 

Commentary - The Commentary page explains in more detail significant account 
amounts found on the Detail pages. 

How To READ A BUDGET PAGE 

and submitted to Assembly for the same fiscal year 



ORGANIZATIONAL CODES 
The individual budgets are in numerical order by organizatic 
department in the District. 

1001 School Board 

1002 Superintendent 

1004 Chief Firlarlcial Officer 

1006 Asst. Superintendent- 

Irlstruction 

1007 Asst. Superintendent- 

Support Services 

1010 Budgeting 

10 1 1 Accounting 

10 12 Purchasing 

10 13 Risk Management 

10 16 Human Resources 

10 19 DemographicIGIS 

Services 

1023 Government Relations1 

Legal Liaison 

1030 High School Education 

Publication Services 
Communications 
Library Resources 
Audio-Visual Services 
Custodial Services 
SecuritylEmergency 
Preparedness 
Maintenance 
Maintenance Projects 
Warehouse 
Rentals 
Community Resources 
Crossing Guards 
Pupil Transportatio~l- 
Admirlistration 
Bus Operations 
Garage & Bus 
Maintenance 
FIM Vehicle 
Maintenance 

1031 Elementary Education 1097 Associatioll Benefits 
1032 Middle School 1098 Sick Leave Bank 

Education 1099 Non-Departmental 

1033 High School Activities 1100-1499 Elementary 
Attendance 

1034 Middle School Centers 
Activities 1100 Abbott Loop 

1035 Educational Techrloloa 11 10 ~i~~~~~ Heights 

1036 Curriculum & 1 112 Alpenglow 

Instructional Services 1114 Aurora 

1037 Training and 

Professional 

111 j Baxter 
1 1 16 Bayshore 
11 18 Bear Valley 

Developmerlt 1120 Birch~vood ABC 

1038 Assessn~ent & 112 j Bowman, Willard 

Evaluation 1130 Campbell 

1039 Technolowl MIS 1140 Chester Valley 
u, 

1043 Music- 

Districnvide 

1150 Chinook 
1160 Chugach Optional 
1170 Chu~iak - - 

1045 Art-Districnvide 
'3 

1174 College Gate 
1047 District Accountability 1180 Creekside Park 

1048 Grant Writer Svcs 1190 Denali 

ma1 code : and are shown in this document in numerical order. Below are the Organizational Cot 

Eagle River 
Fairview 
Fire Lake 
Gird~vood 
Government Hill 
Homestead 
Huffman 
Inlet View 
Kasuun 
Kennedy 
Klatt 
Kincaid 
Lake Hood 
Lake Otis 
Mt. Spurr 
Mt. Viem 
Muldoon 
North Star 
Northern Lights ABC 
North~vood 
Nunaka Valley 
Ocean Viem 
O'Malley 
Orion 
Ptarmigan 
Rabbit Creek 
Ra~len~vood 
Rogers Park 
Russian Jack 
Sand Lake 
Scenic Park 
Spring Hill 
Trailside 
Susitna 
Taku 
Tudor 
Turnagain 
Tyson, William 
Ursa Major 
Ursa Minor 
Williwa\v 
Willow Crest 
Wonder Park 

141 8 Wood, Gladys 
1450 PolarisK-12 
1489 Summer School 

Elementary 
1499 Unallocated Elementary 

Resources 
1500-1590 Charter School 

Attendance 
Centers 

150 1 Charter School 
Adlllinistration 

150 5 Alaska Native Cultural 
Charter 

15 10 Aquarian Charter 
1530 Eagle Academy Charter 
1540 Family Partnership 

Charter 
154 5 Frontier Charter 
15 50 Highland Tech Charter 
1560 Rilke Schule Charter 
1585 Village Charter 
159 5 Winterberry Charter 
1599 Unallocated Charter 

Schools 
160 1-1679 Special Education 

Attendance 
Centers 

160 1 Special Education 
1603 Deaf 
1604 BlindIVisually Impaired 
1612 Gifted 
1625 Whaley School 
1630 Providence Heights 
1638 SpeechlLanguage 
1640 Re-Open 
1653 Psychology 
1655 OTIPT Program 
1658 Special Educatiotl- 

Middle School 
1660 Special Education- 

Elementary 
1663 Mt. Ilianlna Preschool 
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1665 Special Education- 
High School 

1666 Outreach 
1667 Alternative Career 

Education 
1670 Special Schools 
1673 Health Services 
1678 Summer School Special 

Education 
1679 Urlallocated Special 

Education Resources 
1680 BilingualIMulticultura~ 

Education Program 
1700-1799 Middle School 

Attendance 
Centers 

1700 Central Middle School 
of Science 

1710 Clark Middle School 
1730 Gruening Middle 

School 
1740 Hanshew Middle 

School 
1750 Mears Middle School 
1755 Mirror Lake Middle 

School 
1760 Romig Middle School 
1770 Wendler Middle School 
1780 Goldenview Middle 

School 
1785 Begich Middle School 
1789 Summer School Middle 

Level 
1799 Urlallocated Middle 

School Resources 
1800-1899 High Schools1 

Alternative 
Programs 

1800 Bartlett High 
1805 King Career Center 
18 10 Chugiak High 
18 15 Crossroads 

des for each school and 

Dimond High 
East High 
S.A.V.E. 
Service High 
Steller Secondary 
Summer School 
West High 
South High 
Eagle River High 
McLaughlin Youth 
Center 
Benny Benson 
SEARCH 
Creating Optimal High 
School Opportunities 
Continuation School 
AVAIL 
Unallocated 
High School Resources 
Fund Capital Projects 
Food Service 
Admirlistration 
Food Service Center 
Elementary Kitchens 

Middle School 
Kitchens 

High School Kitchens 

Food Service Delivery 



Each expenditure category has been given an Expenditure Account Code. The Expenditure Account Code is shown going down the left side of the Summary, Detail and Commentary 
pages of each budget. 

Suspe~lse 

Pending Negot: Salatiesl\Vages 

School Board Fees 

Superi~lrendent 

Assistant Superintende~lt Certificated 

Assistant Superintendent Classified 

Program Directors Certificated 

Prograll Directors Classified 

Other Professionals Certificated 

Other Professionals Classified 

Technical Classified 

Clerical 

Extra Help Classified 

Extra Help Certificated 

Teacher Assistants 

Nurses 

Coordi~lators 

Sr. Curric. Specialists Certificated 

Sr. Curric. Specialists Classified 

Sick Leaye Bank Classified 

Librarians 

hlasters Degree Bonus 

Pri~lcipals 

Elementary Teachers 

Seco~ldary Teachers 

M d e d  Duty Increnlenr Certificated 

Added Duty Increment Classified 

Dept. Chairperson 

M d e d  Days Certificated 

Added Days Classified 

Special Seryice Teachers 

Substitute Teachers Certificated 

Substitute Teachers Classified 

Personal Leave Certificated 

Personal Leave Classified 

\'oc.-Ed. Teachers 

Counselors 

Recruirnle~lt Incenriye 

Return to \Y1ork 

Bus Drivers 

Bus .4ttendanrs 

Drivers - Extra Help 

Cust. Security Sp~srs .  

Cusrodims 

Custodians - Extra Help 

hlaintenance 

hlaintenance - Extra Help 

Honle School Coordinators 

Noon Duty Attendants 

Neighborhood Community Patrol 

Stude~lt Nutritio~l Person~lel 

Inrerinl Staff Assisra~ts 

Teacher Reserve 

Se~erance Pay-TRS 

Se~erance Pay-PERS 

AEA Contract Reserve 

Attrition-Salariesl\Yages Certificated 

Trmsfel-Labor 

Transfer-Labor Classified 

Pending Negotiatio~l-Bellefits 

Group Life 

Group Medical 

Insurance-Other 

Employee i\ssistance 

Bus Drivers' Medical 

\Yorkers' Conlpe~lsatio~l 

U~~e~~employmnlt Insurance 

Social Security 

hledicare 

TRS-Cert. Retirenlent 

Incremental TRS Increase 

Prof. ..\ifiliations 

PERS-Class. Retirenlent 

Incremental PERS Increase 

Driver Pensio~l Trust 

Attrition Benefits 

Transfer Fringe Benefits Certificated 

Transfer Fringe Benefits Classified 

Contracted Services-AcI~ni~lin. 

Indirect Cost 

Contracted Services-Instr. 

ASD Co~ltracted Ser~ices 

Equipment Repair 

Cont. Services-Custodial 

Cont. Services-Grounds 

Cont. Services-Buildings 

Stipend Paynlenrs~4&1lin. 

Legal Fees 

Field Trips 

Cont. Tra~lsportatio~l 

Activity Trips 

Transfer-Fld.1Act. Trips 

Stipend-Student 

Student Travel 

Rental-Land Kr Bldgs 

Rental-Equipmalt 

Cont. Services-Copier Lease 

.4d~ertising 

Board Contingency 

Cont. Service-Board 

hiileage In-District 

Heat for Buildings 

\Y1ater Kr Sewer 

Electricity 

Telephone 

Refuse 

Trayel Out-of-District 

Trayel School Board Leg. Lobby 

Travel Other Leg. Lobby 

Reg. hlem. School Board Leg. Lobby 

Reg. hlem. Other Leg. Lobby 

Reimbursement Expense 

Data Processi~lg 

Unallocated r\djustn~enrs 

Transfer-Purch. Sen,. 

Office Supplies 

Textbooks 

Library IVV Supplies 

Teaching Supplies 

Health Supplies 

Meals & Food 

Student Supplies 

ResalelFeeslCharges 

Fuel 

Oil, Grease, Kr Lube 

Tires 

Repair Parts 

Garage Supplies 

Custodial Supplies 

Bldgs.1Grounds Supplies 

\Varehouse Supplies 

Freight Kr Discounts 

Self-Insured Supplies 

In~enrory Mjustn~enr 

Transfer-hlaterials 

Site Acquisition* 

Site De~elopment* 

Const. Contingency* 

Project Mgmt. Fees* 

Project hlgmt. Reimburse.* 

Contracts* 

rlrchitect Agreements* 

rlrchitect Reimbursable* 

Engineering & Testing* 

hliscella~~eous* 

ASD Contingency* 

Demolitions* 

Judgn~ents* 

Utilities* 

Administration Prorate* 

Other hianagemenr Cost* 

Bond Issue Cost* 

Interest on Retainage* 

Contracted Services* 

Rental-Land Kr Building* 

Expendable Equipment 

Replacement Equ ipmn~t  

rlrt in Public Places* 

New Equipment 

Other Capital Outlay Expense 

Remodeling 

Self-Insured Equipment 

Self-Insured \'andalism 

Other-Legal Fees* 

A S M  Dues 

Pupil Acriyity Expense 

Conrributio~l Food Service 

Property Insurance 

Fidelity Insura~lce 

Liability Insura~ce 

Bad Debt Expense 

Transfer-General Fund 

Settlenlenrs 

Judgn~ents 

Principal on Debt 

Interest on Debt 

Misc. Debt Senice 

Transfer to Municipality 

Food Seryice OverlShort 

NSF Checks 

Prior Year Adjustmn~t 

*Account used in Capital Projects Fund for construction 

projects. 



DEFINITIONS 
The definitions below are provided to better help you understand the terms used in the District's budget. 

ASAA. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .Alaska School Activities Association. 

Activity Fees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .Middle school students pay $75 per activity. High 
school students pay $130 per activity. 

Administration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .Superintendent, Chief Financial Officer, Chief 
Information Officer, Assistant Superintendents, 
Controller, Executive Directors and Directors 
(including Elementary and Secondary Supervisors). 

Classified employees. . . . . . . . . . .  .Employees in positions that do not require a teach- 
ing certificate. 

Certificated employees. . . . . . . . .  .Employees with a teaching certificate. 

Clerical . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .Administrative Assistants, Secretaries, Registrars, 
Financial Data Control Clerks, Clerks, Schedulers, 
and Switchboard Operators. 

Custodians . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .Custodians including Building Plant Operators, 
Lead Custodians and Substitute Custodial positions. 

DriversIAttendants . . . . . . . . . . . .  .Bus Drivers and Bus Attendants. 

FTE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Full-Time Equivalent (8-hour workday). 

Federal Impact Aid. . . . . . . . . . . .  .In lieu of property taxes, Federal Impact Aid pro- 
vides Federal funds for students living on Federal 
lands who attend public schools. 

Fiscal Gap . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .The shortfall that exists when expenditures are great- 
er than available revenues. 

Fiscal Year (FY) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .The Anchorage School District's fiscal year is July 1 
through June 30. 

Fund Balance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .The difference between fund assets and fund liabili- 
ties of governmental funds. 

Maintenance and Warehouse . . . .  .Craft Specialists, Craft TechnicianISupervisor, 
Auditorium Technician, Equipment Operators, 
Supply Specialists, Maintenance Helpers, 
Maintenance Mechanics, Maintenance Laborers, and 
Truck Drivers. 

Nonresident Tuition. . . . . . . . . . .  .The tuition rate which may be charged by the school 
district to other school districts or individuals. 
This rate is governed by factors established by the 
Department of Education and Early Development. 

PERS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .Public Employees Retirement System. 

PTR. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .Pupil to Teacher Ratio. 

Professional. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .Positions in Exempt and ACE, including Managers, 
Supervisors, Executive Assistants, Analysts, 
Specialists, Accountants, Foremen, Coordinators, 
Programmers, Purchasing Agents, Curriculum 
Specialists, and Research Associates. 

Principals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .Principals, Assistant Principals, and Interns. 

TRS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .Teachers Retirement System. 

Tax Limitation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .Voter-approved limit on the amount of property 
taxes which can be assessed each year. This limit is 
based on factors including prior year assessment, 
inflation, population growth, new construction and 
operationslmaintenance costs on new voter-approved 
facilities. 

Teachers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .Elementary, Middle, High School, and Special 
Education Teachers, including Librarians, 
Counselors, Nurses, Psychologists, Therapists, and 
Vocational Education Teachers. 

Technical. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .Technicians, Computer Operators, R.O.T.C. 
Instructors, Health Attendants, Neighborhood 
Community Patrols, Custodial Supervisors, Braillists, 
Interpreters and Home/School Coordinators. 

Teacher Assistants. . . . . . . . . . . . .  .Library Aides, Media Aides, Nurse Aides, Full- 
Day Kindergarten Aides, Special Education Aides, 
Bilingual Aides, and Career Resource Aides. 

Noon Duty Attendants. . . . . . . . .  .One-and-a-half to avo-and-a-half hour positions for 
assistance during the lunch hour at elementary and 
middle schools. 



V. Summary, Historical, and Comparative Information 



Districtwide Revenues and Expenditures 



Anchorage School Dishict 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

PROJECTED REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES SUMMARY 
With ARMB Approved Increased Certificated (54.03%) and Classified Retirement (40.89%) Rates 

Revenues and Fund Balance Revenue/Source Expenditure 
Fund Local State Federal Proiections Projections 

Taxes Other 

General $ 169,863,963 $ 8,817,600 $ 354,893840 $ 13,700,000 $ 547,275,403 $ 547,275,403 

Food Service 0 633,500 822,000 9,136,500 16,322,000 16,322,000 

Debt Service 

Local, State and 
Federal Grants 0 650,000 6,935,000 48,150,000 55,735,000 55,735,000 

TOTAL $ 207,191,972 $ 17,998,100 $ 402,361,845 $ 70,986500 $ 698,538,417 $ 698,538,417 

Percentage of Revenue Sources 
to Total Revenue Projections 29.66% 258% 57.60% 10.16% 100.00X 

Computation of Total Taxes 
for Calendar Year 2007 

General Fund Debt Service Fund 

Amount required to fund second half of Adopted FY 2MM2007 Budget: 
January 1,2007/ June 30,2007 

Amount required to fund first half of Adopted M 2007-2008 Budget: 
July l,2007/December 31,2007 

TOTAL Taxes for Calendar Year 2007 

Total Taxes for Calendar Year 2007 

1) TotalTaxes2M)7 $ 199,397,130 = 7.08 mills 
Assessed Valuation $ 28,185,468,035 

5.77 mills 1.31 mills 

1) The 2007 mill rate estimate is based on assessed valuation provided by the Municipality of Anchorage 
Office of Management and Budget (Verified 01/18/07). This number is preiirmnary and is subject to change in spring 2007. 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

Fund - 
General 

Food Service 

Debt Service 

Local/State/ 
Federal Grants 

TOTAL 

Taxes 

PROJECTED REVENUES SUMMARY BY FUND 
FISCAL YEARS 2005-2006 TO 2007-2008 

FY 2007-2008 Change 

FY 2005-2006 FY 2006-2007 FY 2007-2008 
Revised Projections Projections 

General $ 144,322,321 $ 155,257,376 $ 169,863,963 

Debt Service 32,834,680 36,344,912 37,328,009 

TOTAL $ 1,157,001 $ 191,602,288 $ 207,191,972 

over 
FY 2006-2007 Revised 
Amount Percent 



Anchorage School District 
REVENUE and FUND BALANCE SUMMARY BY FUND AND SOURCE 

FY 2007-2008 
Inc/(Dec) over 
FY 2006-2007 

Revised Budget 

FY 2005-2006 
Audited FY 2005-2006 FY 2006-2007 FY 2007-2008 
Actual Revised Revised Projections 

General Fund 
Local Revenue/Fund Balance 
Local Taxes 
Interest 
Other Local 
Fund Balance 

State Revenue 
Alaska Public School Funding Program 
School Improvement Grant 
Pupil Transportation 
Supplemental State Funding - PRS/TRS 
Supplemental State Funding 

Federal Revenue 
Federal Impact Aid 
Medicaid Reimbursement 
R.O.T.C. 

Total General Fund 

Food Service Fund 
Sales 
Fund Balance 
Supplemental State Funding/PERS 
Federal Reimbursement 

Total Food Service 

Debt Service Fund 
Local Revenue/Fund Balance 
Local Taxes 
Interest 
Fund Balance 
Other Financing Sources 
Fund Transfer 

State Sources 
Debt Service 

Total Debt Service 

LocaUStateIFederal Grants 
Local Grants 
State Grants 
Federal Grants 
Supplemental State Funding PERS/TRS 

Total LocaUStatelFederal Grants 

Total Revenues 

Total Expenditures 

Total Taxes - Fiscal Year 



REVENUES 

Local Taxes 
Local 
Fund Balance 
State 
Federal 

Total General Fund 

Food Service Fund 
Debt Service Fund 
Local, State and Federal Grants 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES 
General Fund 
Food Service Fund 
Debt Service Fund 
Local, State and Federal Projects 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

FINANCIAL BUDGETS and PROJECTIONS 

AUDITED ACTUAL N 2005-2006, REVISED FY 20062006 AND N 20062007, PROJECTIONS FOR N 2007-2008 THROUGH FY 2009-2010 

FY 2005-2006 
Audited Actual 

$ 144,322,321 
6,260,950 

671,562 
267,009,066 

Revised 

$ 144,322,321 
3,989,500 
6,500,000 

264,321,855 
13,870,000 

433,003,676 

FY 2006-2007 
Revised 

$ 155,257,376 
4,842,800 

FY 2007-2008 FY 2008-2009 FY 2009-2010 
Projections Projections Projections 

$ 169,863,963 
5,592,600 
3,225,000 

354,893,840 (A) 
13,700,000 

547,275,403 

16,322,000 TO BE COMPLETED 
79,206,014 (8) 

$ 547,275,403 $ 
16,322,000 
79,206,014 (B) 
55,735,000 

$ 698,538,417 (C) $ $ 

FISCAL GAP - Favorable/(Unfavorable) $ $ $ $ $ $ 

COST PER STUDENT (FTE) $ 11,391 $ 11,594 $ 12,516 $ 14,379 

TAXES 
General Fund $ 144,322,321 $ 144,322,321 $ 155,257,376 $ 169,863,963 $ $ 
Debt Senrice Fund 
TAX LIMITATION (D) 

CALENDAR YEAR TAX CONTRIBUTION $ 170,080,162 $ 170,080,162 $ 184,379,645 $ 184,203,061 $ $ 

Assessed Valuation $ 22,404,488,758 $ 22,404,488,758 $ 25,851,732,750 $ 28,185,468,035 

FY TAXES PER STUDENT (FTE) $ 3,590 $ 3,590 $ 3,901 $ 4,265 

COST PER STUDENT (FTE) 
General Fund $ 8,742 $ 8,774 $ 9,639 $ 11,265 
Food Service Fund 281 294 305 336 
Debt Service Fund 1,552 1554 1,574 1,630 
Local, State and Federal Grants 817 972 997 1,147 
TOTAL STUDENT COST $ 11,392 $ 11,594 $ 12,515 $ 14,378 $ $ 

TOTAL NUMBER OF STUDENTS (E) 49,589 
STUDENIS - (FTE) (E) 49,353 

(A) The base student allocation of $5,380 approved by the Governor and Legislature for FY 2006-2007 was also used in the projections for FY 2007-2008. The one-time improvement grant 
for FY 2006-2007 was included in the projections for FY 2007-2008. 

(B) The projections do not include any future ballot propositions for the voters to consider. 
(C) Includes compensation adjustments for settled labor contracts for ACE, TOTEM, LOCAL 71, Bus and Attendants, Maintenance and Food Service. Also assumes an estimated amount for APA and the AEA 

unsettled contracts and contracts with "me too clauses". Includes the ARRB approved rate increase for PERS (24.24% to 40.89%) and TRS (26% to 54.03%) with corresponding State revenue to offset the expenditure in ALL funds. 
(D) Approved taxes for FY 2005-2006 and FY 2006-2007 and projected for FY 2007-2008. 

The CPI of 3.9% and the 5 year average population increase of 1.26% were used in the calculations for FY 2007-2008. 
(E) Actual enrollment September 30th FY 2005-2006; budgeted FY 2006-2007 and FY 2007-2008. 

v-4 



General Fund Revenues 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

FY 2005-2006 
Audited 
Actual 

Local Sources 
Local Property Taxes $ 144,322,321 
Other Local 6,326,273 
Fund Balance 

State Sources 267,009,066 

Federal Sources 13,157,101 

TOTAL 

SUMMARY OF GENERAL FUND REVENUES 

M 2005-2006 
Percent Revised Percent 

FY 2006-2007 
Projections Percent 

FY 2007-2008 
Projections Percent 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

SCHEDULE OF GENERAL FUND REVENUES FROM LOCAL SOURCESlFUND BALANCE 

FY 2005-2006 
Audited FY 2005-2006 FY 2006-2007 FY 2007-2008 

Local Sources Actual Revised Revised Projections 

Municipality of Anchorage Appropriation of Taxes $ 144,322,321 $ 144,322,321 $ 155,257,376 $ 169,863,963 

Other Local 
Career Center Instructional Projeds 
Facilities Rentals (A) 
Nonresident Tuition 
Credit Recovery Fees (B) 
Graduation Support Services (C) 
Summer School - Elementary (D) 
Summer School -Special Education (D) 
Summer School - Middle Level (D) 
Summer School - Secondary (E) 
Music Instrument Usage Fee (F) 
Middle School Activity Fees (G) 
High School Activity Fees (H) 
High School Parking Fees (I) 
Other Fees (Training Fees, Documents) (J) 
Property Sales, Insurance Proceeds, and Miscellaneous 
Interest Earnings 
E-rate (K) 
Fund Balance 

TOTAL 

Facilities Rentals-Projections reflect more usage with the opening of Begich Middle School as well as loss of one major rental user. 
Credit Recovery Course Fee @ $75/course. 
Graduation Support Services - is no longer being collected. Other programs provide the instmctional services previously secured through this program. 
Summer School - $85 FY 2007-2008; $80 in FY 20062007; $75 FY 20052006. 
Summer School - $90 - FY 2007-2008; $85 - FY 2006-2007; $75 - FY 20052006. 
Music Instrument Usage Fee - $40 - FY 2007-2008; $40 - FY 20062007; $25 - FY 20052006. 
Middle School Activity Fees $80 - FY 2007-2008, Family Cap $330; $75 - FY 2006-2006 Family Cap of $325 (Middle and High Schools combined). 
H. S. Act. Fees $135/sport Fam Cap $330/FY 2007-2008; $130/sport Fam Cap $325/FY 2006-2007; $125/sport Fam Cap of $300 (Middle &High combined). 
High School Parking Fees $50/semester . 
Training fees - $25 per course with continuation for FY 2007-2008. 
E-rate established by Congress to provide funding to K-12 schools for telecommunications, Internet access and internal connections (Network Mastructure). 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

COMPUTATION OF MUNICIPAL TAX LIMITATION 

Taxes Projected-Anchorage School District FY 20062007 
Less: Prior Year Taxes Required for Debt Service 

Net Taxes Approved for General Fund 

Adjustment Factors 
Population 5 year Average 1.26 % 
CPI-Anchorage Urban 3.90 - 

5.16 % 

Basic Tax Limitation 163,268,657 

Plus E- Taxes for Operations and Maintenance on New Voter Approved Facilities (1) 2,043,299 
Taxes Requested on New Construction/Property Improvements (2) 4,552,007 
Tax Limitation--General Fund 169,863,963 

Taxes Requested for Debt Service 

TAX LIMITATION FY 2007-2008 
General Fund 169,863,963 
Debt Service Fund 37,328,009 

TAXES PROJECTED IN FINANCIAL PLAN-FY 2007-2008 

AMOUNT (OVER) LESS THAN TAX LIMITATION 

Note: (1) The taxes approved for debt service are for sold bonds approved by the qualified voters. 
(2) Taxes on new construction or property improvements, excluded from the limitation the first year, are 

computed as follows: 7.13 mills x $638,770,000 (2006 new construction/property 
improvement value verified by the Municipality of Anchorage's Office of Management and Budget) 
= $4,552,077. 

(3) The Anchorage Assembly may approve more or less taxes than this within the combined total of the 
tax limitations for the Municipality of Anchorage and the Anchorage School District. 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

SCHEDULE OF GENERAL FUND REVENUES FROM STATE SOURCES 

FY 2005-2006 
Audited FY 2005-2006 FY 2006-2007 FY 2007-2008 

State Sources Adual Revised Projections Revised 

Alaska Public School Funding Program (A) $ 248,771,460 $ 246,360,130 $ 276,180,359 $ 266,026,600 

School Improvement Grant - One Time Revenues (B) 3,993,800 3,993,800 

Pupil Transportation (c) 17,317,199 17,034,683 17,101,270 16,897,000 

Supplemental State Funding and Grants: 

On-Base Schools (D) 408,484 408,484 408,484 

McLaughlin Youth Detention Grant (D) 388,588 388,558 388258 388358 

Providence Heights Grant (Dl 123,335 130,000 145,000 145,000 

TOTAL $ 267,009,066 $ 264,321,855 $ 298,217,471 354,893,840 

Notes: 

(A) Alaska Public School Funding Program - FY 2007-2008 
Basic Need Equals 66,776.86 Adjusted ADM x $5,380 Student Allocation $ 359,257,461 

Minus 4 Mills x Foundation Defined Anchorage Assessed Valuation of $22.247 billion (88,989,480) 
Minus Deductible Portion of Federal Impact Aid (5,309,805) 

Add $16/ adjusted ADM for Quality Schools 1,068,424 

Total Alaska Public School Fundine Proaam Aid $ 266,026,600 

(B) School Improvement Grant (House Bill 13) - One Time Revenues approved by the Legislabe and Governor, May 2006. 

(C) Pupil Transportation - Reimbursement estimate based on FY 2002-2003 actual expenditures/number of FY 2002-2003 actual ADM less Correspondence Programs 
times FY 2007-2008 estimated ADM less Correspondence Programs. Currently there is not a CPI adjustment for inflation for FY 2007-2008. 

(D) State of Alaska supplemental grant to partially fund this program. 

(E) Supplemental State Funding for the Classified (24.25% to 40.89%) and Certificated Retirement (26% to 54.03%) Systems rate increases. 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

SCHEDULE OF GENERAL FUND REVENUES FROM FEDERAL SOURCES 

FY 2005-2006 
Audited FY 2005-2006 FY 2006-2007 FY 2007-2008 

Federal Sources Actual Revised Revised Projections 

Federal Impact Aid (A) $ 11,197,619 $ 12,750,000 $ 13,500,000 $ 12,000,000 

Medicaid Reimbursement (B) 1,340,998 650,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 

R.O.T.C. (C) 618,484 470,000 615,000 700,000 

TOTAL 

(A) Federal Impact Aid revenue is received for students living on military land and for other federally-connected 
students. 

(8) Medicaid reimbursement is for indirect health services to students who are Medicaid eligible in the schools. 

(C) Revenues for FY 2007-2008 were adjusted to reflect actual receipt of revenues. 



General Fund Expenditures 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTIONAL AREA 

A B C D  E F G H I J K L M 

FY 2006-2007 Revised FY 2007-2008 Projections 

A General Administration $ 12,855,718 2.72 % 

B Elementary Schools 134,801,491 28.47 
C Middle Schools 48,615,243 10.27 
D HighSchools 92,292,361 19.49 
E Special Education Services 78,724,896 16.63 
F instructional Support 21,336,994 4.51 
G Gifted 4,562,146 0.96 
H Bilingual / Multicultural Education 9,717,079 2.05 
I Charter Schools 11,099,816 2.34 
J Rentals 766,774 0.16 
K Pupil Transportation Services 16,759,009 3.55 
L Operations & Maintenance of Facilities 24,022,398 5.07 
M Distridwide Non-Departmental Services 17,878,722 3.78 

$ 473,432,647 100.00 % 

A General Administration $ 12,683,640 
£3 Elementary Schools 129,468,463 
C Middle Schools 49,551,332 
D High Schools 90,406,572 
E Special Education Services 81,833,849 
F Instructional Support 21,259,757 
G Gifted 4,433,845 
H Bilingual / Multicultural Education 9,733,828 
I Charter Schools 16,102,696 
J Rentals 789,697 
K Pupil Transportation Services 17,773,613 
L Operations & Maintenance of Facilities 25,051,375 
M ~Istridwide Non-Departmental Services 88,186,736 16.11 

100.00 % $ 547,275,403 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY 
FUNCTIONAL AREA 

FY 2006-2007 Yo FY 2007-2008 Yo 

Revised Of Total Projections Of Total 
Org. 
No. Desaiption 

GENERAL ADMDETRATION 

School Board 
Superintendent 
Chief Financial Officer 
Assistant Superintendent, instruction 
Assistant Superintendent, Support Services 
Budgeting 
Accounting 
Purchasing 
Risk Management 
Human Resources 
Demographic / GIS Services 
Communications 
Warehouse 

TOTAL GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

ELEMIWTARY SCHOOLS 

Elementary Education 
Elementary School Expenditures 

TOTAL ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS 

MIDDLE SCHOOLS 

Middle School Education 
Student Activities - Middle School 
Middle School Expenditures 

TOTAL MIDDLE SCHOOLS 

HIGH SCHOOLS 

High School Education 
Student Activities - High School 
High School Expenditures 

TOTAL HIGH SCHOOLS 



Org. 
No. 

FY 2006-2007 Yo FY 2007-2008 

Revised Of Total Projections Of Total Description 

SPECIAL EDUCATION SERVICES 

Special Education 
Deaf 
Blind/Visually Impaired 
Whaley School 
Providence Heights 
Speech-Language 
Psychology 
OT/PT Program 
Special Education - Middle School 
Special Education - Elementary 
Mt. Iliamna School 
Special Education - High School 
Special Education -Outreach 
Alternative Career Education 
Special schools Program 
Health Services 
Special Ed Summer School 
Unallocated Special Education Resources 

TOTAL SPECIAL EDUCATION SERVICES 

INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT 

Educational Technology 
Curriculum dr Instructional Services 
Training and Professional Development 
Assessment and Evaluation 
Technology / M. L S. 
Music - Districtwide 
Art - Districtwide 
District Accountability 
Grant Writer Senices 
Publications Sewices 
Library Resources 
Audic-Visual Services 
Community Resources 

TOTAL INSRUCTIONAL SWPORT 

GIFTED 
Gifted 

TOTAL GIFTED 

BILINGUAL / MLTLTICULTURAL EDUCATION 

Bilingual/Multicultural Education 

TOTAL BILINGUAL / MULTICULTURAL EDUCATION 



Org. 
No. Description 

FY 2006-2007 
Revised 

Yo FY 2007-2008 Yo 

Of Total Projections Of Total 

CHARTER SCHOOLS 

Charter School Administration 
Alaska Native Charter School 
Aquarian Charter School 
Eagle Academy Charter School 
Family Partnership Charter School 
Frontier Charter School 
Highland Tech High Charter School 
Rilke Schule German School of Arts and Sdence 
Winterberry Charter School 
Unallocated Charter Schools 

TOTAL CHARTER SCHOOLS 

RENTALS 

Rentals 

TOTAL RENTALS 
SERVICES 

PUPn TRANSPORTATION SERVICES 

Crossing Guards 
Pupil Transportation - Administration 
Bus Operations 
Garage & Bus Maintenance 

TOTAL PUPIL TRANSPORTATION SERVICES 

OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE OF FACILITIES 

Custodial Services 
Security/Emergency Preparedness 
Maintenance 
Maintenance Projects 
Facilities Maintenance - Vehicle Maintenance 

TOTAL OPERATIONS &MAINTENANCE OF FACILITIES 

DISTRICWIDE NON-DEPARTMFNTAL 

Association Benefits 260,871 277,493 
Sick Leave Bank 286,793 282,546 
Fixed Charges 17,331,058 87,626,697 

TOTAL DISTRICTWIDE NON-DEPARTMENTAL SERVICES 17,878,722 3.78% 88,186,736 16.11% 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 473,432,647 100.00% 547,275,403 100.00% - 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

SUMMARY OF BUDGETED GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT 

Object of FY 2005-2006 FY 2006-2007 FY 2007-2008 
Code Expenditure Revised Percent Revised Percent Projections Percent 

1000 Salaries $ 266,118,745 61.45% $ 284,869,236 60.17% $ 288,928,124 52.80% 

2000 Employee Benefits 103,467,487 23.90% 125,744,671 26.56% 192,003,567 35.08% 

3000 Purchased Services 45,761,427 10.57% 46,630,120 9.85% 49,765,156 9.09% 

4000 Supplies & Materials 11,723,247 2.71% 11,520,735 2.43% 11,723,303 2.14% 

5000 Capital Outlay 3,700,218 0.85% 2,653,397 0.56% 2,525,565 0.46% 

6000 Other 

TOTAL $ 433,003,676 100.0O0/o $ 473,432,647 100.00"/0 $ 547,275,403 100.00% - 
FY 2005-2006 

Audited 
Actual Percent 

1000 Salaries $ 260,745,859 60.44% 

2000 Employee Benefits 108,099,792 25.06% 

3000 Purchased Services 42,469,423 9.84% 

4000 Supplies & Materials 13,067,339 3.03% 

5000 Capital Outlay 4,530,343 1.05% 

6000 Other 

TOTAL 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE ANALYSIS BY OBJECT 

Employee Benefits 

Salaries 
52.80% 

I I Suvvlies & 9 .UY% 
Capital outlay J L Gaerials 

.46% 2.14% 

'YO 

Summary of General Fund Expenditures by Object 

Salaries $ 288,928,124 52.80% 

Employee Benefits 192,003,567 35.08% 

Purchased Services 49,765,156 9.09% 

Supplies & Materials 11,723,303 2.14% 

Capital Outlay 2,525,565 0.46% 

Other 2,329,688 0.43% 

$ 547,275,403 100.00% 

For detailed information refer to pages V-16 to V-18. 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2M)R 

Account 
No. Account Name 

Pending Negot.- Salaries / Wages 
School Board Fees 
Superintendent 
Asst. Superintendent Certificated 
Asst. Superintendent Classified 
Program Directors Certificated 
Program Directors Classified 
Other Professionals Certificated 
Other Professionals Classified 
Technical Classified 
Clerical-Classified 
Extra Help Classified 
Extra Help Certificated 
Teacher Assistants 
Nurses 
Coordinators - Certificated 
Sr. Cunic. Specialists Certificated 
Sr. Cunic. Specialists Classified 
Sick Leave Bank Classified 
Librarians 
Masters Degree Bonus 
Principals 
Elementary Teachers 
Secondary Teachers 
Added Duty Increment Certificated 
Added Duty Increment Classified 
Dept. Chairperson 
Added Days Certificated 
Added Days Classified 
Special Service Teachers 
Substitute Teachers Certificated 
Substitute Teachers Classified 
Personal Leave Certificated 
Personal Leave Classified 
Voc. - Ed. Teachers 
Counselors 
Recruihnent Incentive 
Retum to Work 
Bus Drivers 
Bus Attendants 
Drivers - Ewtra Help 
Cust. security Spvsrs. 
Custodians 
Custodians - Extra Help 
Maintenance 
Maintenance - Extra Help 
Home School Coordinators 
Noon Duty Attendants 
W a g  Settlement Classified 
Attrition Salaries 
SALARIES and WAGES 

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT CODE 

M 2005-2006 M 2005-2006 

Audited Actual Revised 

$ $ 10,412,000 

133,362 131,000 
139,070 136,990 
102,463 101,592 
104,640 101,592 

1,268,753 1,292,384 
1,570,288 1547,544 

579,336 646811 
4,739,486 4,970,101 
4,080,109 4,081,733 

11,108,989 11,231,994 

1842,047 1,108,878 
407,561 208,046 

14,722,582 14,7l9,514 
3,768,377 3,761,435 

77,355 77,355 
554,176 680,84847 
82,497 82,441 

204,181 263,900 
4,221,861 3,921,500 

739,741 m-506 
11,177,667 11,104,898 
63,424,333 62,744,584 
47,970,119 47,743,210 
4,027,590 3,228,557 

387210 408,023 
742,164 560,407 

3,308,579 2,775,448 
121,963 45,501 

33,406,167 34,785,010 
167,536 104,918 

6,731,219 5,109,461 
760,808 940,048 

1,811,407 1,666,485 
4,814,336 4,908,200 
5,335,623 4,786,760 

219,000 265,000 
753 3,000 

1,714,251 1,611,822 
440,902 425,046 
332,109 215,000 
501,828 506,654 

10,174,926 9,872,603 
387,764 396,275 

9,201,023 9336,797 
232,461 277,000 

2,140,624 2212,052 
766,449 916,823 

174 
-1,500,000 

260,745,859 266,118,745 

M 2006-2007 
Revised 

$ 16,700,000 
145,910 
111,100 
104,640 
104,640 

1,160,m 
1,666,832 

669,119 
5,412,226 
4,395,490 

11,806553 

1345,079 
198,811 

15,806,058 
4,128,312 

82,844 
577,666 
84,914 

263,900 
4,068,750 

798,957 
11,741,790 
65,179,062 
49,419,882 
3,565,437 

391,748 

809m 
2,855,140 

49,819 
36,958,512 

96,456 
5,285,507 
1,033,257 
2,057,492 
5,160,750 
4,9s,m 

250,000 

3,000 
1,625,202 

446,206 
215,000 
536,250 

10,072,197 
400,145 

10,053,511 
277,000 

2,338,424 
918,623 

F?' 2007-2008 
Projections 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

ZENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT CODE 

Account 
No. 
2100 

Account Name 
Group Life 
Group Medical 
Insurance - Other 
Employee Assistance 
Bus Drivers' Medical 
Workers' Compensation 
Unemployment insurance 
Social Secun'ty 
Medicare 
T.RS. - Cert. Retirement 
Incremental TRS Increase 
Prof. Aftiliatiom 
P.E.RS. - Class. Retirement 
Incremental PEFS Increase 
Driver Pension Trust 
Atbition Benefits 
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 
Contract. Services - Admin 
Indirect Cost 
Contract. Services - Instr. 
ASD Contracted Services 
Equipment Repair 
Cont. Services - Custodial 
Cont. Services - Grounds 
Cont. Services - Buildings 
Stipend Payments - Admin. 
Legal Fees 
Cont. Tramportation 
Activity Trips 
Transfer - Fld./Act. Trips 
Stipend -Student 
Student Travel 
Rental Land & Bldgs. 
Rental - Equipment 
Copiers 
Advertising 
Board Contingency 
Cont. Services - Board 
Mileage In-District 
Heat For Buildings 
Water and Sewer 
Electricity 
Telephone 
Refuse 
Travel Out-of-District 
Registration/Membership Fees 
Reimbursement Expense 
Data Processing 
Unallocated Adjustments 
PURCHASED SERVICES 

FY 2005-2006 
Audited Actual 

590,047 
43,845,334 

11,000 
71,853 

611,291 
4,280,224 

236,672 
4,479,722 
3,250,250 

38,655,435 

M 2005-2006 
Revised 

594,181 
39,680,686 

11,000 
72,000 

615,266 
4,313,643 

280,169 
4,415,344 
3,208,016 

38,414,533 

Revised 
603,633 

46,892,427 
11,000 
64,000 

615,000 
4,251,828 

329,723 
4,644,096 
3,388,120 

49,733,496 

Projections 
597,474 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

Account 
No. Account Name 

Office Supplies 
Textbooks 
Library A/V Supplies 
Teaching Supplies 
Health Supplies 
Meals and Food 
Fuel 
Oil, Grease, & Lute 
Tires 
Repair Parts 
Garage Supplies 
Custodial Supplies 
Bldgs. / Grounds Supplies 
Warehouse Supplies 
Self-Insured Supplies 
Inventory Adjustment 
Transfer - Materials 
SUPPLIES and MATERIALS 
Expendable Equipment 
Replacement Equipment 
New Equipment 
Other Capital Outlay Expense 
Remodeling 
Self-tnsured Equipment 
CAPITAL OUTLAY 
ASAA Dues 
Pupil Activity Expense 
Property Innuance 
Fidelity Bond 
Liability Insurance 
Bad Debt Expense 
Settlements 
Transfer to Municipality 
NSF - Bad Checks 
OTHER EXPENDrnES 

TOTAL 

Salaries and Wages 

Employee Benefits 
Purchased Services 

Supplies and Materials 

Capital Outlay 
Other Expenditurrs 

TOTAL 

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT CODE 

M 2005-2006 FY 2005-2006 M 20062007 
Audited Actual Revised Revised 

M 2007-2008 
Projections 



Fiscal Year 2007-2008 
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT CODE 

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT 
NO. NAME 

1191 Technical 
1201 Clerical 
1211 Extra Help 
1231 Teadier Assistants 
1280 Librarians 
1290 Masters Degree b u s  
1300 Principals 
1310 Elementary Teachers 
1320 Secondary Teachers 
1330 Added Duty Increment Certificated 
1331 Added Duty Increment Classified 
1340 Department Chairperson 
1350 Added Days Certificated 
1371 Substitute Teachers Classified 
1380 Personal Leave Certificated 
1381 Personal Leave Classified 
1400 Counselors 
1701 Custodians 
1741 Custodians - Extra Help 
1861 Noon Duty Attendants 
2100 Group Life 
2200 Group Medical 
2500 Workers' compensation 
2550 Unemployment Insurance 
2600 Sodal Security 
2610 Medicare 
2700 T.RS.Certificated Retirement 
2800 P.E.R.S.Classified Retirement 
3030 Contractual Services-Instruaion 
3050 Equipment Repair 
3130 Activity Trips 
3210 Rental-Equipment 
3220 Copiers 
3430 Mileage/In-Dishict 
3500 Heat for Buildings 

3510 Water and Sewer 
3520 Electricity 
3530 Telephone 
3540 Refuse 
3980 Unallocated Adjustments 
4010 Office Supplies 
4020 Textbooks 
4030 Library A/V Supplies 
4040 Teaching Supplies 
4050 Health Supplies 
4060 Meals and Food 
4130 Repair Parts 

4200 Custodial Supplies 
5402 Expendable Equipment 

5410 Replacement Equipment 
5440 New Equipment 
5460 Equipment Replacement Fund 
6020 Pupil Activity Expense 

TOTALS 

ABBOTT AIRPORT ALPENGLOW AURORA BAXlFR BAYSHORE BEAR BIRCHWOOD BOWMAN 

LOOP HEIGHTS VALLEY ABC 

(1100) (1110) (1112) (1114) (1115) (1116) (1118) (1120) (1125) 



Fiscal Year 2007-2008 
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT CODE 

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT 
NO. NAME 

1191 Technical 
1201 Clerical 
1211 Exha Help 
1231 Teacher Assistants 
1280 Librarians 
1290 Masters Degree Bonus 
1300 Principals 
1310 Elementary Teachers 
1320 Secondary Teachers 
1330 Added Duty Increment Certificated 
1331 Added Duty Inmment Classified 
1340 Department Chairperson 
1350 Added Days Certificated 
1371 Substitute Teachers Classified 
1380 Personal Leave Certificated 
1381 Personal Leave Classified 
1400 Counselors 
1701 Custodians 
1741 Custodians - Exha Help 
1861 Noon Duty Attendants 
2100 Group Life 
2200 Group Medical 
2500 Workers' Compensation 
2550 Unemployment Insurance 
2600 Saial  Security 
2610 Medicare 
2700 T.RS.Certificated Retirement 
2800 P.E.RS.Classified Retirement 
3030 Contractual Services-Instruction 
3050 Equipment Repair 

3130 Activity Trips 
3210 Rental-Equipment 
3220 Copiers 
3430 Mileage/In-Dishid 
3500 Heat for Buildings 
3510 Water and Sewer 
3520 Electricity 
353 Telephone 
3540 Refuse 
3980 Unallocated Adjustments 
4010 Office Supplies 
4020 Textbook 
4030 Library A/V Supplies 
4040 Teaching Supplies 
4050 Health Supplies 
40M) Meals and Food 
4130 Repair Parts 
4200 Custodial Supplies 
5400 Expendable Equipment 
5410 Replacement Equipment 
5440 New Equipment 
5460 Equipment Replacement Fund 
6020 Pupil Activity Expense 

TOTALS 

CAMPBELL CHESlFR CHINOOK CHUGACH CHUGIAK COLLEGE CREEKSIDE DENALI EAGLE 
VALLEY OPTIONAL GATE PARK RIVER 

(11%) (1140) (11%) (1160) (1 170) (1 174) (1180) (1190) (1200) 



Fiscal Year 2007-2008 
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT CODE 

KENNEDY KLAlT GJRDWOOD GOVERNMENT HOMESTEAD HUFFMAN 
HILL 

(1220) (1230) (1235) (1237) 

INLET 
VIEW 

(1240) 
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT 

NO. NAME 

1191 Technical 
1201 Clerical 
1211 Extra Help 
1231 Teacher Assistants 
1280 Librarians 
1290 Masters Degree Bonus 
1300 Principals 
1310 Elementary Teachers 
1320 Secondary Teachers 
1330 Added Duty Increment Certificated 
1331 Added Duty Increment Classified 
1340 Department Chairperson 
1350 Added Days Certificated 
1371 Substitute Teachers Classified 
1380 Personal Leave Certificated 
1381 Personal Leave Classified 
1400 Counselors 
1701 Custodians 
1741 Custodians -Extra Help 
1861 Noon Duty Attendanh 
2100 GroupLiie 
2200 Group Medical 
2333 Workers' Compensation 
2550 Unemployment Insurance 
2600 Sodal Security 
2610 Medicare 
2700 T.RS.Certiticated Retirement 
2800 P.E.RS.Classified Retirement 
3030 Contractual ServicesInshuction 
3050 Equipment Repair 
3130 Activity Trips 
3210 Rental-Equipment 
3220 Copiers 
3430 Mileage/In-District 
3500 Heat for Buildings 
3510 Water and Sewer 
3520 Electriaty 
3530 Telephone 
3540 Refuse 
3980 Unallocated Adjustments 
4010 Office Supplies 
4020 Textbooks 
4030 Library A/V Supplies 
4040 Teaching Supplies 
4050 Health Supplies 
4060 Meals and Food 
4130 Repair Parts 
4200 Custodial Supplies 
5400 Expendable Equipment 
5410 Replacement Equipment 
5440 New Equipment 
5460 Equipment Replacement Fund 

FIRE 
LAKE 
(1215) 

6020 Pupil Activity Expense 

TOTALS 



Fiscal Year 2007-2008 
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT CODE 

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT 
NO. NAME 

1191 Technical 
1201 Clerical 
1211 Extra Help 
1231 Teacher Assistants 
1280 Librarians 
1290 Masters Degree %us 
1300 Principals 
1310 Elementary Teachers 
1320 Secondary Teachen 
1330 Added Duty Increment Certificated 
1331 Added Duty Increment Classified 
1340 Deparhnent Chairperson 
1350 Added Dayscertificated 
1371 Substitute Teachers Classified 
1380 Personal Leave Certificated 
1381 Personal Leave Classified 
1400 Counselors 
1701 Custodians 
1741 Custodians - Extra Help 
1861 Noon Duty Attendants 
2100 Group Life 
2200 Group Medical 
W X )  Workers' Compensation 
2550 Unemployment Insurance 
2600 Saial  Security 
2610 Medicare 
2700 T.RS.Cerlificated Retirement 
2800 P.E.RS.Clanified Retirement 
3030 Contractual Services-Instruction 
3050 Equipment Repair 
3130 Activity Trips 
3210 Rental-Equipment 
3220 Copiers 
3430 Mileage/In-District 
3500 Heat for Buildings 
3510 Water and Sewer 
3520 Electricity 
3530 Telephone 
3540 Refuse 
3980 Unallocated Adjustments 
4010 Office Supplies 
4020 Textbooks 
4030 Library A/V Supplies 
4040 Teaching Supplies 
4050 Health Supplies 
4060 Meals and Food 
4130 Repair Parts 
4200 Custodial Supplies 
5400 Expendable Equipment 
5410 Replacement Equipment 
5440 New Equipment 

5460 Equipment Replacement Fund 
6020 Pupil Activity Expense 

TOTALS 

KINCAID LAKE LAKE MT. MT. MULDOON NORTH NORTHERN NORTHWOOD 

HOOD OTlS SPURR VIEW STAR LIGHTS ABC 
(1246) (1248) u r n )  (1257) (12@) (1270) (1280) (1290) ( 1 m )  



Fiscal Year 2007-2008 
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL FXPENDITURES BY OBJECT CODE 

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT 
NO. NAME 

1191 Technical 
1201 Clerical 
1211 Extra Help 
1231 Teacher Assistants 
1280 Librarians 
1290 Masters Degree Bonus 
1300 Principals 
1310 Elementary Teachers 
1320 Secondary Teachers 
1330 Added Duty Increment Certificated 
1331 Added Duty Increment Classified 
1340 Department Chairperson 
1350 Added Days Certificated 
1371 Substitute Teachers Classified 
1380 Personal Leave Certificated 
1381 Personal Leave Classified 
1400 Counselors 
1701 Custodians 
1741 Custodians - Exha Help 
1861 Noon Duty Attendants 
2100 Group Life 
2200 Group Medical 
W X )  Workers' Compensation 
2550 Unemployment Insurance 
2600 S e a l  Security 
2610 Medicare 
2700 T.RS.Certificated Retirement 
2800 P.E.RS.Classified Retirement 
3030 Contractual Sewirrshstruaion 
3050 Equipment Repair 
3130 Activity Trips 
3210 Rental-Equipment 
3220 Copiers 
3430 Mileage/h-District 
3500 Heat for Buildings 
3510 Water and Sewer 
3520 Electricity 
3530 Telephone 
3540 Refuse 
3980 Unallocated Adjustments 
4010 Office Supplies 

4020 Textbooks 
4030 Library A/V Supplies 
4040 Teaching Supplies 
4050 Health Supplies 
4060 Meals and Food 
4130 Repair Parts 

4200 Custodial Supplies 
5400 Expendable Equipment 
5410 Replacement Equipment 
5140 New Equipment 
5460 Equipment Replacement Fund 
6020 Pupil Activity Expense 

TOTALS 

NUNAKA OCEAN VIEW O'MALLEY ORION ITARMIGAN RABBIT RAVENWOOD ROGERS RUSSIAN 
VALLEY CREEK PARK JACK 

(1310) (1315) (1320) (1324) (1328) (1330) (1335) (1340) (1345) 



Fiscal Year 2007-2008 
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT CODE 

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT 
NO. NAME 

1191 Technical 
1201 Clerical 
1211 Exha Help 
1231 Teacher Assistants 
1280 Librarians 
1290 Masters Degree Sonus 
1300 Prinapals 
1310 Elementary Teachers 
1320 Secondary Teachers 
1330 Added Duty Increment Certificated 
1331 Added Duty Inaement Classified 
1340 Department Chairperson 
1350 Added Days Certificated 
1371 Substitute Teachers Classified 
1380 Personal Leave Certificated 
1381 Personal Leave Classified 
1400 Counselors 
1701 Custodians 
1741 Custodians - Extra Help 
1861 Noon Duty Attendants 
2100 Group Life 
2200 Group Medical 
FKl Workers' compensation 
2550 Unemployment Insurance 
2600 Sodal Security 
2610 Medicare 
2700 T.RS.Certificated Retirvment 
2800 P.E.R.S.Classified Retirement 
3030 Contractual Services-Instruaion 
3050 Equipment Repair 
3130 Activity Trips 
3210 Rental-Equipment 
3220 Copiers 
3430 Mileage/ln-Dishict 
3500 Heat for Buildings 
3510 Water and Sewer 
3520 Electricity 
3530 Telephone 
3540 Refuse 
3980 Unallocated Adjustments 
4010 Office Supplies 
4020 Textbooks 
4030 Library A/V Supplies 
4040 Teaching Supplies 
4050 Health Supplies 
4060 Meals and Food 
4130 Repair Parts 
4203 Custodial Supplies 
5400 Expendable Equipment 

5410 Replacement Equipment 
5440 New Equipment 
5460 Equipment Replacement Fund 
6020 Pupil Activity Expense 

TOTALS 

SAND SCENIC SPRING TRAEIDE SUSlTh'A TAKU W R  TURNAGAIN 
LAKE PARK HILL 

(1350) (1360) (1362) (1363) (1364) (1365) (1370) (1380) 

m N ,  
WILLIAM 

(13%) 



ACCOUNT ACCOUNT 
NO. NAME 

1191 Technical 
1201 Clerical 
1211 Extra Help 
1231 Teacher Assistants 
1280 Librarians 
1290 Masters Degree Bonus 
1300 Principals 
1310 Elementary Teachers 
1320 Secondary Teachers 
1330 Added Duty Inaement Certificated 
1331 Added Duty Inaement Classified 
1340 Department Chairperson 
1350 Added Days Certificated 
1371 Substitute Teachers Classified 
1380 Personal Leave Certificated 
1381 Personal Leave Classified 
1400 Counselors 
1701 Custodians 
1741 Custodians - Exha Help 
1861 Nmn Duty Attendants 
2100 Group Life 
2UX) Group Medical 
WM Workers' Compensation 
2550 Unemployment Insurance 
2600 Social Security 
2610 Medicare 
2700 T.RS.Certificated Retirement 
2800 P.E.RS.Classified Retirement 
3030 Conhactual Services-Instruction 
3050 Equipment Repair 
3130 Activity Trips 
3210 Rental-Equipment 
3220 Copiers 
3430 Mileage/In-Dishict 

3500 Heat for Buildings 
3510 Water and Sewer 
3520 Elechiaty 
3530 Telephone 
3540 Refuse 
3980 Unallrwated Adjustments 
4010 Office Supplies 
4020 Textbooks 
4030 Library A/V Supplies 
4040 Teaching Supplies 
4050 Health Supplies 
4060 Meals and Food 
4130 Repair Parts 

4UX1 Custodial Supplies 
54W Expendable Equipment 
5410 Replacement Equipment 
5440 New Equipment 
5460 Equipment Replacement Fund 
6020 Pupil Activity Expense 

TOTALS 

Fiscal Year 2007-2008 
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL FXPENDITURES BY OBJECT CODE 

URSA URSA WILLIWAW WILLOW WONDER GLADYS ELEMENTARY UNALLOCATED TOTAL ELEM. 
MAJOR MINOR CREST PARK WOOD SUMMER SCHOOL ELEMENTARY ATTENDANCE 

(1386) (1388) (13%) (1400) (1410) (1418) (1489) (1499) AREA 

26,701 

42,224 45,018 55,599 46,778 45,793 61,578 13,000 3,163,186 
1,425 1,425 1,425 1,425 1,425 1,200 79,100 

26,956 30,760 46,238 26,588 28,088 31,467 38,000 1,657,411 
52,500 52,500 52500 52,500 52,500 52,500 3,123,750 
4,512 3,784 4,818 4,559 4,818 5,852 -11,398 268,957 

74,614 79360 88,503 84,217 79,363 70,420 5,271,285 
903,000 740,250 971,250 913,500 971.2% 1,254,750 -2,180,750 55,802,875 

315,000 
4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4.000 4,000 244,050 

11,200 
1,750 1,750 1,750 1,750 1,750 1,750 98,350 
1,087 1,156 1,289 1,226 1,156 1,026 381,263 

28,740 24,090 30,690 29.040 30,690 3 7 , ~ ~  62,750 1,722,385 
5,722 4,798 6,109 5,781 6,109 7,420 -14,453 341,051 
8,328 7,326 9,706 7,627 8,469 8,704 490,136 

52,500 52,500 52.500 52500 5 2 W  1.207m 
96,664 65,964 85% 75,730 93.807 74,531 4,817,317 

130 130 130 130 130 130 7,800 
15,570 11,678 19,463 15,570 15,570 15,570 883,607 
2,841 2,401 3,053 2,835 2,997 3,502 -5,820 169,271 

217,980 173,040 7-26,900 215,010 228,900 261,210 -407,400 12,853,740 
18,063 14,332 18,320 16,773 18,557 19,359 -20,226 1,025,937 
1,620 1,382 1,756 1,624 1,716 1,999 -2,793 98,116 

13,642 11,556 15,427 12,578 13,886 14,289 -3,890 797,228 
16,684 14,186 17,947 16,567 17585 20,531 -32,358 1,000,651 

283,257 242,194 304,666 288,520 302241 359,956 -566,995 17,275,467 
40,249 34.4'34 45,475 36,188 40,696 40,669 2,348278 

2,275 

510 340 510 340 730 170 34,591 

3,600 
0 

9.400 7300 8,273 9,050 8,700 10,450 526,350 
500 700 100 800 35,120 

161,200 118,000 46,100 42.600 42,100 28,100 3,301,700 

4,400 8,600 4300 4,900 4,000 4,900 305,900 
10.000 40 ,m 64,300 68,700 51,400 65.900 3,718,200 

12203 7.800 12,300 16,400 11,200 9,400 807,701 
12,500 6,100 4,100 6,100 7 . m  6 , m  331,400 

1,519,700 1,537W 

4,095 2,350 2,368 3,980 2,000 4,550 165,413 

12,587 10,212 13,361 9,939 22.344 5,129 1,238 709,866 
3,165 2,076 6,000 2,580 3,636 3,906 237,395 

11,627 9,872 10,367 18,271 4,320 23,049 13,443 908,863 
300 335 875 441 505 538 33,534 

300 500 300 400 254 750 17,971 
1,060 

500 600 500 387 uM 575 18,685 

1,000 370 301 1,200 67,941 

2.000 2,300 10,000 37,013 
G0.l 5,000 6,281 54,691 

4,856 

3,000 

$ 2,159,942 $ 1,835,139 $ 2,240,801 $ 2,098,155 $ 2,185,005 $ 2,521,820 $ 493,275 $ -1,758,171 $ 128,346,437 - - -- 



ACCOUM 
NO. 
1181 
1191 
1201 
1211 
1220 
1231 
1240 
1280 
1290 
1300 
1310 
1320 
1330 
1331 
1340 
1350 
1351 
1360 
1371 
1380 
1381 
1701 
1861 
2100 
2200 
2500 
2550 
2600 
2610 
2700 
2701 
2800 
2801 
3010 
3030 
3040 
3050 
3080 
3100 
3120 
3130 
31M) 
3200 
3210 
3220 
3 m  
3430 
3500 
3510 
3520 
3530 
3540 
3600 
3610 
4010 
4020 
4aM 
4050 
4060 
4200 
4250 
5400 
5410 
5440 
5460 
6Wo 

Fiscal Year 2007-2008 
CHARTER SCHOOL EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT CODE 

ACCOUNT ADMIN AK NATIVE AQUARIAN EAGLE ACADEMY FAMILY PARTNER FRONTIER HIGHLAND TECH RnKE SCHULE WINTERBERRY UNALLOCATED AlTENDANCE 
NAME (1501) (1505) (1510) (1530) (1540) (1545) (1550) (1560) (1595) (1599) AREA 

Other Professionals 31,911 42,500 54,513 128,924 
Technical 26,122 26,122 
Clerical 28,000 44,973 26,935 180800 69,930 27,747 25,300 18,000 421,685 
Extra Help Classified 2,700 2500 25,000 30,200 
Extra Help Certificated 53.000 7ao0 63,000 
Teacher Assistants 100,000 109,326 36,W 12,040 257,706 
Nurses 7,937 27,458 11.000 46,395 
Librarians 28,075 28,075 
Masters Degree Bonus 5.000 3m.I 2,032 1500 ~1Xr) 5500 1 .Om 24.000 
Principals 75,000 76,711 74,614 9 3 m  90,448 119,048 82,500 684,338 
Elementary Teachers 5 8 3 m  1.033867 407540 3WFJlm 2825,425 
Secondary Teachers 86,503 171poO 541329 4 4 5 ~ ~  1243829 
Added Duty Certificated 10.000 4MY) 7 0 m  to1300 1,7Yl 101,750 
Added Duty Classified 600 WO 600 660 2,760 
Department Chairperson 2POO 1,750 5500 
Added Days Certificated 11,950 12,450 
Added Days Classified la00 4,741 5,741 
Special Service Teachers 53,000 56,060 70,158 %,KO 266~x72 
Substitute Teachers Classified 26,000 20,000 8.000 24,000 19,200 105200 
Personal Leave Certificated 12,000 5 m  5324 3500 9,758 7899 47,481 
Personal Leave Classified 1,400 2POO 6500 3,454 746 14,600 
Custodians 71,710 33,241 104,951 
Noon Duty AHendants 3,803 3800 
Group Life 1,680 3,184 1,608 1,415 856 1,937 1350 13,608 
Group Medical 149520 258,900 157,752 144394 74,760 169,705 122820 1,208,040 
Workers' Compensation 73'34 17,494 8,126 7610 3,688 7542 5817 64,157 
Unemployment Insurance I m 3  1,776 826 1.056 512 1M 807 7,951 
Sodal Security 9,635 16,996 6.753 14533 8,164 5 ~ 3 ~ 9  4,274 68,985 
Medicare 12,636 20,703 9,611 12,396 5,%1 12,243 9,413 92,794 
T.RS. -Certificated Retirement 184860 299,liQ 141,431 147,147 70576 197.078 179568 1,379,618 
Incremental T.R.5 Increase 1,487,334 
P.E.RS. -Classified Retirement 31,040 32,267 23,405 54,611 31,327 6875 11,883 203511 
Incremental P.E.RS. Increase 134337 
Contractual Services-Adminishation 18,100 15,000 15,032 21,975 120aoO 30.W 220,075 
Contractual Services-Instruction 10,000 10,000 275337 % 3 2  601,699 
ASD Contracted Services 20,000 39,000 3 ~ x 1  46$00 20,000 9$00 4MX) 167,ha) 
Equipment Repair 21300 7500 93x7 
Cont. Services - Buildings 3600 3600 
Legal Fees 6KKl 61300 
Contracted Transportation 3MX) 3Mn 
Activity Trips 2aOO la00 2P00 15,000 20,000 
Student Travel 
Rental -Land & Buildings 300MX1 336,000 84,000 52 ,m 447,240 3 8 4 W  1850,013 
Rental-Equipment 1500 10,165 11.665 
Copiers 20,000 16,000 8,100 ~,WI 7800 7,600 25,000 92,300 
Advertisement 5MX, 20,000 11,000 15,000 51,000 
Milleage in-Dishib 590 350 940 
Heat for Buildings 20,000 7.N 22.000 
Water and Sewer 6 m  6.000 
Electricity 45,000 3DOl 48,000 
Telephone 3 W  9poO 4500 10.000 10,000 61300 5,000 55,500 
Refuse 6 W  6 W  
Travel Out-of-District 7,050 7,550 
Registration/Mbr Fees 4800 500 46,448 
Office Supplies 1 W  53,146 lml 136,969 42,500 6,233 5,OM 246,365 
Textbooks 4 2 7  25,WO 7 ~ ~ 7  50,000 168,351 5500 401,706 
Teaching Supplies 8,OW 323,233 9,426 45,645 103833 30,693 38,725 582,643 
Health Supplies 200 ~~ ID33 500 500 4.200 
Meals and Fwd 3% la00 500 2 ~ x 1  3892 
Custodial Supplies 219,125 ?,om 221,125 
Bld/ground Supplies 500 
Expendable Equipment 500 2500 7.000 10.000 
Replacement Equipment 2500 23x7 
New Equipment 15,000 43,682 20,000 100,000 15,000 193.682 
Other Capital Outlay Expense 731 731 
Liability Insurance 11,000 13,000 9500 1 8 m  12,500 12,193 15,000 8 m l  

TOTALS $ 42,531 S 1,694,245 $ 2,664,653 $ 1445,443 S 1984,194 S 1,486,CVO S 2,145,255 $ 1,559,752 S 1,458,082 S 1,621,671 S 16,1M,6% 



Fiscal Year 2007-2008 
MIDDLE SCHOOL EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT CODE 

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT 
NO. NAME 
1201 Clerical 
1211 Extra Help 
1231 Teacher Assistants 
1240 Nurses 
1280 Librarians 
1290 Masters Degree Bonus 
1300 Principals 
1310 Elementary Teachers 
1320 Secondary Teachers 
1330 Added Duty Certificated 
1331 Added Duty Classified 
1340 Department Chairperson 
1350 Added Dayscertificated 
1351 Added Daysclassified 
1371 Substitute Teachers Classifed 
1380 Personal Leave Certificated 
1381 Personal Leave Classified 
1400 Counselors 
imi Custodians 
1741 Custodians - Extra Help 
1851 Home School Coordinators 
1861 Noon Duty Attendants 
2100 Group Life 
2200 Group Medical 
2500 Workers' Compensation 
2550 Unemployment Insurance 
2600 Socialsecurity 
2610 Medicare 
2700 T.RS.Certificated Retirement 
2800 P.E.RS.Classified Retirement 
3030 Contractual ServicesInstruction 
XI50 Equipment Repair 
3060 Contractual ServicesCustodial 
3130 Activity Trips 
3210 Rental-Equipment 
3220 Copiers 
3430 Mileage/In-District 
3500 Heat for Buildings 
3510 Water and Sewer 
3520 Electricity 
3530 Telephone 
3540 Refuse 
3980 Unallocated Adjustments 
4010 Office Supplies 
4020 Textbooks 
4030 Library A/V Supplies 
4040 Teaching Supplies 
4050 Health Supplies 
4060 Meals and Food 
4130 Repair Parts 
4200 Custodial Supplies 
5400 Expendable Equipment 
5410 Replacement Equipment 
5440 New Equipment 
5460 Equipment Replacement Fund 
6020 Pupil Activity Expense 

TOTALS 

POLARIS K-12 SCHOOL of SCIENCE CLARK 
(1710) 

122,325 

HANSHEW 
(1 740) 

133,411 

MEARS MIRROR LAKE 



Fiscal Year 2007-2008 
MIDDLE SCHOOL EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT CODE 

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT 
NO. NAME 
1201 Clerical 
1211 Extra Help 
1231 Teacher Assistants 
1240 Nurses 
1280 Librarians 
1290 Masters Degree Bonus 
1300 Principals 
1310 Elementary Teachers 
1320 Secondary Teachers 
1330 Added Duty Certificated 
1331 Added Duty Classified 
1340 Department Chairperson 
I350 Added Dayscertificated 
1351 Added Days-Classified 
1371 Substitute Teachers Classifed 
1380 Personal Leave Certificated 
1381 Personal Leave Classified 
1400 Counselors 
1701 Custodians 
1741 Custodians - Extra Help 
1851 Home School Coordinators 
1861 Noon Duty Attendants 
2100 Group Life 
2200 Group Medical 
2500 Workers' Compensation 
2550 Unemployment Insurance 
2600 SocialSecurity 
2610 Medicare 
2700 T.R.S.Certificated Retirement 
2800 P.E.RS.Classified Retirement 
3030 Contractual Services-Instruction 
3050 Equipment Repair 
3060 Contractual ServicesCustodial 
3130 Activity Trips 
3210 Rental-Equipment 
3220 Copiers 
3430 Mileage/In-District 
3500 Heat for Buildings 
3510 Water and Sewer 
3520 Electricity 
3530 Telephone 
3540 Refuse 
3980 Unallocated Adjustments 
4010 Office Supplies 
4020 Textbooks 
4030 Library A/V Supplies 
4040 Teaching Supplies 
4Q50 Health Supplies 
4060 Meals and Food 
4130 Repair Parts 
4200 Custodial Supplies 
5400 Expendable Equipment 
5410 Replacement Equipment 
5440 New Equipment 
5460 Equipment Replacement Fund 
6020 Pupil Activity Expense 

TOTALS 

ROMIG WENDLER GOLDENVIEW BEGICH 
(1770) (1780) (1785) 

125,620 139,431 97,497 

SCHOOL UNALLOCATED ATTENDANCE 
(1789) (1799) AREA 

5,000 1,370,412 



Fiscal Year 2007-2008 
HIGH SCHOOL EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT CODE 

CROSSROADS DIMOND EAST 
(1815) (1820) (1830) 

50,659 
224,952 157,672 
253,726 245,867 
82,000 79,650 
64,213 74,365 
52,500 52,500 
52,500 52,500 
18,495 21,315 

418,186 429,928 
3,680,250 4,173,750 

131,900 108,400 
19,800 53254 
26,400 31200 
35,638 33,149 

ACCOU 
NO. 
1181 
1191 
1201 
1211 
1231 
1240 
1280 
1290 
13W 
1320 
1330 
1331 
1340 
1350 
1351 
1360 
1371 
1380 
1381 
1390 
1400 
1681 
1701 
1741 
1851 
2100 
2200 
2500 
2550 
2600 
2610 
2700 
2800 
3030 
3050 
3060 
3080 
3120 
3130 
3150 
3200 
3210 
3220 
3430 
3500 
3510 
3520 
3530 
3540 
3610 
3980 
4010 
4020 
4030 
4040 
4050 
4060 
4130 
4200 
5400 
5410 
5440 
5460 
6010 
6020 

VT ACCOUNT 
NAME 

Other Professionals 
ROTC Instructors 
Clerical 
Extra Help Classified 
Teacher Assistants 
Nurses 
Librarians 
Masters Degree Bonus 
Principals 
Secondary Teachers 
Added Duty Certificated 
Added Duty Classified 
Department Chairperson 
Added Dayscertificated 
Added Days Classified 
Special Services Teachers 
Substitute Teacherr Classified 
Personal Leave Certificated 
Personal Leave Classified 
Vocational Education Teachers 
CounseloIs 
Custodial Supervisor 
Custodians 
Custodians - Extra Help 
Home School Coordinators 
Group Life 
Group Medical 
Workers' Compensation 
Unemployment Insurance 
Social Security 
Medicare 
T.RS.Certificated Retirement 
P.E.RS.Classified Retirement 
Contractual Services-lnshuction 
Equipment Repair 
Contractual ~ rv iceKus tod ia l  
Contractual Services-Building 
Contracted Transportation 
Activity Trips 
Stipend-Student 
Rental-Lands k Buildings 
Rental-Equipment 
Copiers 
Mileage/In-District 
Heat for Buildings 
Water and Sewer 
Electricity 
Telephone 
Refuse 
Regishation/Membership Fees 
Unallocated Adjustments 
Office Supplies 
Textbooks 
Library A/V Supplies 
Teaching Supplies 
Health Supplies 
Meals and Food 
Repair Parts 
Custodial Supplies 
Expendable Equipment 
Replacement Equipment 
New Equipment 
Equipment Replacement Fund 
ASAA Dues 
Pupil Activity Expense 

TOTALS 

CAREER CTR 
(1805) 

SAVE 
(1835) 

SERVICE 
(1840) 

172,400 
249,771 
78,200 
69,776 
52,500 
52,500 
20,563 

419,421 
3,974,250 

153,100 
7200 

27,000 
33,006 

SCHOOL WEST 
(1848) (1850) 

44,416 
145,389 

12,000 231,705 
25,000 31,400 

66,374 
52300 
52,500 
19,529 

424527 
3,753,750 

136,950 
65350 
30,900 

504,014 33,076 



F~scal Year 2007-2008 
HIGH SCHOOL EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT CODE 

CREATING OPT. 
RIVER Y O W  CIX BENSON SEARCH OPPORTUNITE CONTINUATION LNALLOCATED 
(1865) (1875) (1880) (1881) (1883) (1884) (1899) 

138,018 
232,559 37,601 56,910 31,378 32,627 33,374 
46300 2,700 62300 
70887 41,117 
52,500 26250 
52$00 
8883 3,755 2,915 1,175 470 470 (3.031) 

256,085 93,592 93,592 83,213 93,592 (93,000) 
1,648,500 576,450 31.500 105.000 105,000 (464,750) 

179,700 10,900 7,200 4,WO 
7500 1,960 

2 1 . m  1 2 m  4.801 2.400 1.600 

r ACCOUNT 
NAME 

Other Professionals 
ROTC Instructors 
Clerical 
Extra Help Classified 
Teacher Assistants 
Nurses 
Librarians 
Masters Degree Bonus 
Principals 
Secondary Teachers 
Added Duty Certificated 
Added Duty Classified 
Department Chairperson 
Added Dayscertificated 
Added Days Classified 
Special Services Teachers 
Substitute Teachers Classified 
Personal Leave Certificated 
Personal Leave Classified 
Vocational Education Teacher 
Counselors 
Custodial Supervisor 
Custodians 
Custodians - Extra Help 
Home School Coordinators 
Group Life 
Group Medical 
Workers' Compensation 
Unemployment Insurance 
Sodal Security 
Medicare 

ANCHORAGE 
(1860) 

139,732 
269,794 
47,850 
69597 
52,500 
52,500 
1 6 3 9  

458832 
3,255,000 

156,100 
29,750 
24.W 
36,617 

ATTENDANCE 
AREA 

95,075 
1,334,568 
2,468,460 

602,450 
674,949 
577,530 
420,020 
157,427 

3850392 
27,789,700 
1,323,750 

236,310 
2 3 8 3 0  

1,278,922 
7,445 

315,030 
1,218,824 

199,624 
302,036 

4 z ~ i m  
2,04730 

362548 
2,710,706 

NO. 
1181 

T.RS.Certificated Retirement 
P.E.RS.Classified Retirement 
Contractual ServicebInshucti# 
Equipment Repair 
Contractual ServicesCustodia 
Contractual Services-Building 
Contracted Transportation 
Activity Trips 
Stipend-Student 
Rental-Lands & Buildings 
Rental-Equipment 
Copiers 
Mileage/In-District 
Heat for Buildings 
Water and Sewer 
Electricity 
Telephone 
Refuse 
Registration/MembersMp Fee 
Unallocated Adjustments 
Office Supplies 
Textbooh 
Library A/V Supplies 
Teaching Supplies 
Health Supplies 
Meals and Food 
Repair Parts 
Custodial Supplies 
Expendable Equipment 
Replacement Equipment 
New kuipment  
Equipment Replacement Func 
ASAA Dues 
Pupil Activity Expense 

TOTAIS 



General Fund Staffing and Salaries 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT STUDENTS 

N 2005-2006 
Actual 

FY 2006-2007 
Actual 

N 2007-2008 
Projections 

Kindergarten (FE)  3,639 3,643 3,624 

Elementary 21,786 21,525 21,600 

Middle School (A) 7,806 7,532 7,271 

High School 15,119 15,038 14,970 

Special Education (B) lPO3 1,078 1,115 

TOTAL (ITE) at September 30 49,353 2 2 3 1 6  , 48,580 v 

TOTAL Students at September 30 (C) 4 49 068 - 4 8 m  - 
(A) Indudes all 7th and 8th grade students districtwide. 
(B) Includes only those students requiring the highest level of services and self-contained students. There are more than 9,000 students planned to be served by the 

Special Services and Special Education program in FY 2007-2008. 
(C) More than 2,168 students of the 48,848 mentioned above plan to enroll in Charter Schools for M 2007-2008. 

Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

STAFFING AND SALARIES ANALYSIS 

Administration 
Professional 
Technical 
Clerical 
Principals 
Teachers &Substitutes @) 
Teacher Assistants (E) 
Maintenance & Warehouse 
Custodians 
Drivers & Attendants (F) 
Noon Duty Attendants (G) 
Unallocated (H) 

TOTAL 

Revised 
M 2005-2006 Budget 

Staffing Salaries 

37.00 $ 3,490,465 
106.38 6,430,900 
181.19 6,801,599 
349.05 13,082,468 
142.20 11,171,989 

3,219.72 177,046,769 
613.55 15,238,968 
181.00 9,998,412 
349.88 10,751,284 
104.00 2,274,068 
73.82 916,823 

8,915,000 

Revised Projections 
M 2006-2007 Budget FY 2007-2008 Budget 

Staffing Salaries Staffing Salaries 

$ 

TO BE COMPLETED 

(D) Teachers indude: Classroom Teachers; Music, Art, and P.E. Teachers; Librarians, Nurses, Counselors, Psychologists, Occupational and Physical Therapists, 
Special Education, and Vocational Education. 

(E) Teacher Assistant positions vary from 3 hours per day to 8 hours per day. 
(F) Bus Drivers and Attendants are reported as number of employees, not F E .  
(G) Noon Duty Attendants are part-time positions of two and onehalf hours at the Elementary lwel and two hours at the Middle level per day. 
(H) The Unallocated amounts are for Return-teWork, a program for employees who are injured on the job, attrition-related salary adjustments and pending negotiations. 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

GENERAL FUND STAFFING BY CLASSIFICATION 

TO BE COMPLETED 

- 
Administration / Professional 

Technical 

Number of Staff Positions - General Fund 

-- 
- 

Clerical - 
Principals 

Elementary Teachers - 
Secondary / Voc Ed Teachers 

Librarians / Nurses / Counselors / Psychologists 

Special Education Teachers - 
Teacher Assistants / Tutors - 
Maintenance / Warehouse 

Custodians - 
Drivers / Attendants 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

Noon Duty Attendants 
I I I 1 I 1 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL 
Elementary Education: 

Principals, Assistant Principals 
Grades K-6: 

Classroom Teachers 
Librarians 
Art Teachers 
Music Teachers 
P.E. Teachers 
Counselors 
Classrooms Over 30 
Level 2 Classroom Support Teachers 
Secondary Teachers 
Reading Specialist Teachers 

Special Education/Services: 
Principals 
Supervisors, Coordinators 
Elementary Special Education: 

Classroom Teachers 
Middle School Special Education: 

Classroom Teachers 
High School Special Education: 

Classroom Teachers 
Voc. Ed. Classroom Teachers 

Other Special Ed. Classroom Teachers 
Gifted Program Teachers 
Speech-Language Teachers 
Psychologists 
Therapists 
Counselor 

Charter School Education: 
Principals, Assistant Principals 

Classroom Teachers Grades K - 6 
Classroom Teachers Grades 7 - 12 
Spec. Ed. Classroom Teachers 

Nurses 

PERSONNEL AND BENEFITS COMPARISONS 

FY 2006-2007 FY 2007-2008 
Projections Projections 

Number of Number of 
Personnel Salary Personnel Salary 

TO BE COMPLETED 



Middle School Education: 
Principals, Assistant Principals 
Grades 6-8: 

Classroom Teachers 
Zero Hour - Pre Algebra/World Languages 
Nurses 
Librarians 
Counselors 
Art / PE Music Teachers 
Elementary Teachers 

High School Education: 
Principals, Assistant Principals 
Grades 9-12: 

Classroom Teachers 
Voc. Ed. Classroom Teachers 
Spec. Ed. Classroom Teachers 
Nurses 
Librarians 
Counselors 
Level 2 Classroom Support Teachers 

Districtwide School Staff: 
Technology Coordinators 
Multi Sensory Instruction Teacher 
Literacy Teacher Expert 
Science Teacher Expert 
Social and Emotional Learning Teacher 
Spanish Resource Teacher 
Music Teachers - ElementaryMigh School 
BilinguaVMulticultural Teachers 
Nurses - ElementarylSpecial Education 

Other Certificated Staff: 
Administrative 
Professional 

Added Duty 
Department Chair 
Added Days 
Masters Degree Bonus 
Recruitment Incentive 
Teachers' Sick Leave Bank 
Teachers' Leave 
Extra Help - Certificated 
Substitute Teachers 
Other Certificated Leave 

TOTAL CERTIFICATED STAFF 

Number of 
Personnel 

FY 2006-2007 
Projections Projections 

Number of 
Personnel Salary 

TO BE COMPLETED 



CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL 
Teacher Assistants, Tutors 

Extra Help -Music Districtwide 
Elementary 
Charter Schools 
Special Education 
Middle School 
High School 
Bilingual/Multicultural 
Resource Tutorial 

Total Assistants, Tutors 

ROTC Instructors - High School 
Home School Coordinators 
Secretaries and Clerks 
Administrative 
Professional 
Technical 
Maintenance 
Warehouse and Delivery 
Custodians 
Bus Drivers and Attendants 
Noon Duty-Part Time 
Extra Help - Clerical 
Extra Help - Drivers/Custodial/Maintenance 
Added Days 
Added Duty 
Substitute Teachers 
Classified Leave 

TOTAL CLASSIFIED STAFF 

FY 2006-2007 
Proiections 

Number of 
Personnel Salary 

Attrition - Salary/Wages 
Pending Negotiations - Wages 
Return to Work 
TOTAL SALARY AND STAFFING - 5,426.3 1 

FY 2007-2008 
Projections 

Number of 
Personnel Salary 

TO BE COMPLETED 



FY 2006-2007 
Revised 
Benefits 

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS AND PAYROLL TAXES 

Life Insurance 
Medical Insurance 
Social Security 
Medicare 
Certificated Retirement 
Classified Retirement 
Workers' Compensation 
Unemployment Insurance 
Attrition Benefits 
Other Benefits 

TOTAL BENEFITSfrAXES 

PUF'IL TO STAFF RATIOS 

Pupil Enrollment (FTE) 

Pupils to Teachers (1) 
Pupils to Other Certificated Staff 
Pupils to Principals/Assistant Principals 
Pupils to all Certificated Staff 

Pupils to Teacher Assistants, Aides, Tutors 
Pupils to Other Classified Staff 

Less ROTC Instructors (2) 
Pupils to All Classified Staff (2) 

FY 2006-2007 
Revised 

FTE 
Personnel Ratios 

49,116 
(Budgeted FTE) 

FY 2007-2008 
Projected 
Benefits 

TO BE COMPLETED 

FTE 
Personnel Ratios 

(Budgeted FTE) 

TO BE COMPLETED 

Pupils to All Staff Positions (2) 5,426.3 1 9.05 

(1) Regular, Vocational Education and Special Education Classroom Teachers; ROTC Instructors; Music, P.E., Art, Gifted, Speech- 
Language, BilinguaVMulticultural, Level 2 Classroom Support, and Reading Specialists. 

(2) Noon Duty Attendants are part-time two and one-half hour positions at the Elementary level and two hour positions at the Middle level. 
They are converted to eight hour full time equivalent (FTE). 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS CERTIFICATED STAFFING 
GENERAL FUND 

0 %  
Code - 
1100 
1110 
1112 

1114 
1115 
1116 
1118 
1120 

1125 
1130 
1140 
1150 

1160 
1170 

1174 
1180 
1190 
1200 
1210 
1215 
1220 
1230 
1235 
1237 
1240 
1242 

1245 
1246 
1248 

1250 
1257 

1260 
1270 

1280 

1290 

1300 

1310 

Elementary 
Schools 

Abbott Loop 
Airport Heights 
Alpenglow 
Aurora 
Baxter 
Bayshore 
Bear Valley 
Birchwood ABC 
Bowman 
Campbell 
Chester Valley 
Chinook 
Chugach 
Chugiak 
College Gate 
Creekside Park 
Denali 
Eagle River 
Fairview 
Fire Lake 
Girdwood 
Government Hill 
Homestead 
Huffman 
Inlet View 
Kasuun 
Klatt 
Kincaid 
Lake Hood 
Lake Otis 
Mt. Spurr 
Mt. View 
Muldoon 
North Star 
Northern Lights ABC' 
Northwood 
Nunaka Valley 

Total 
Elementary Secondary P.E. Music Art Classroom 
Teachers Teachers Teachers Teachers Teachers Teachers Librarians 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1 . lo 
1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
0.50 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
1.00 

1 .oo 
1.00 

1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 

1.00 

Principals/ 
Counselors Interns 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

1.00 1.00 
1.00 

1.00 1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

1.00 1 .oo 
1.00 1 .OO 

1.00 1.00 
1.00 1.00 
1.00 1.50 

1.00 
1.00 

1.00 1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

1.00 1.00 
1.00 

1 .OO 1.50 
1.00 1 .oo 
1.00 1.00 

1.00 

1 .oo 1.00 

1.00 

Total 
Staff 

23.50 
15.75 
24.00 
20.20 
19.50 
27.75 
23.50 
16.40 
23.00 
22.00 
13.25 
25.20 
13.25 

25.90 
20.60 
19.65 
20.00 

19.75 
23.25 

15.50 
7.20 

24.50 
19.85 
18.40 
11.40 
23.80 
19.25 
24.65 
21.40 

20.50 
16.00 
21.00 

21.00 
23.00 

24.80 

15.50 
14.25 



Elementary Schools Certificated Staffing - continued 

0 %  
Code - 

Elementary Elementary Secondary P.E. Music Art Classroom Principals/ Total 
Schools FTE Teachers Teachers Teachers Teachers Teachers Teachers Librarians Counselors Interns Staff 

Ocean View 
O'Malley 
Orion 
Ptannigan 
Rabbit Creek 
Ravenwood 
Rogers Park 
Russian Jack 
Sand Lake 
Scenic Park 
Spring Hill 
Trailside 
Susitna 
Taku 
Tudor 
Turnagain 
Tyson, William 
Ursa Major 
Ursa Minor 
Williwaw 
Willow Crest 
Wonder Park 
Gladys Wood 
Unallocated Elementary 

Resources (A) 

Elementary Schools 23284 , - 912.30 58.00 55.80 29.85 1055.95 59.50 23.00 65.00 1203.45 
- - - - a l E 5 s c E - - -  

Girdwood 7-8 33 1.50 
Northern Lights ABC 7-8 113 4.50 

TOTAL 23430 912.30 6.00 --- 
Half-Day Kindergarten School 

Seven and one-half (7.5) FTE teaching positions budgeted in this cost center are for reducing the number of classes with 30 or more students. 
The reduction of sixteen (16.0) FIT, teacher postitions is to offset for the students who may attend the two new charter schools that are scheduled to open in Fall 2007. 
Fourty three (43.0) FTE teacher positions were reduced due to a revenue shortfall. 
The P.E., Music and Art teachers will be distributed to schools based on need. 



ANCHORAGE SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

0 %  
Code - 

SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS 
GIFTED AND BILINGUAUMULTICULTURAL EDUCATION 

CERTIFICATED STAFFING 
GENERAL FUND 

Elementary Special Vocational Directors / . . 

Special Education Education Service Education Bilingual Supervisors/ Total 
Programs Teachers Teachers Teachers Nurses Psychologists Teachers Counselor Coordinators Principals Staff 

Special Education 
Deaf 
Blind/Visually Impaired 
Whaley School 
Providence Heights 
Speech/Language 
Psychology 
OT/lT Program 
Special Education-Middle School 
Special Education-Elementary 
Mt. niarnna School 
Special Education-High School 
Outreach 
Alternative Career Education 
Special Schools 
Health Services 

SPECIAL EDUCATION TOTAL 5.00 537.50 15.00 62.00 43.50 2.00 6.00 4.00 675.00 

Gifted 51.50 1 .OO 52.50 

Bilingual/Multicultural Education 45.50 8.00 1 .OO 54.50 

TOTAL 



Anchorage !khool District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

0 %  
Code 

MIDDLE SCHOOLS CERTIFICATED STAFFING 
GENERAL FUND 

Spanish 
Total Classroom Reading Immer- 

Middle School Enrollment Teachers Technology Allocation sion Nurses Librarians Counselors -- 
Polaris K - 12 480 

Central Middle School of Science 542 
Clark Middle School 501 
Gmening Middle School 566 
Hanshew Middle School 839 
Mears Middle School 874 
Mirror Lake Middle School 682 
Romig Middle School 710 
Wendler Middle School 684 
Begich Middle School 917 
Goldenview Middle School 784 
Unallocated Middle School (B) 

TOTAL 7,579 343.70 5.20 9.20 0.40 11.00 11 .OO 26.60 
L - - - . - . I - - . - - -  

Principals/ Total 
Asst. Prin. Staff 

(A) Central Middle School of Science utilizes the reading allocation through addenda. 

(B) Two and four-tenths (2.4) FIE Secondary Teachers are for reducing large class size (1.4) FTE and one (1.0) FTE for World Language classes. 
An additional thirteen and one-tenth (13.1) FTE Secondary Teachers were reduced due to the budget shortfall. 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

HIGH SCHOOLSIALTERNATIVE PROGRAMS CERTIFICATED STAFFING 
GENERAL FUND 

Special Vocational 
0 %  High Total Classroom Senrice Classroom Tech- Prinapals/ Total 

Code - Schools Enrollment Teachers Teachers Teachers nology Reading Nurses Librarians Counselors ROTC Asst. Prin. Staff 

1800 Bartlett High 1,698 64.50 2.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 5.00 3.00 5.00 83.50 
1805 King Career Center 475 28.50 0.40 1.00 1.00 2.50 33.40 
1810 Chugiak High 1,360 51.00 3.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 4.00 2.00 4.00 68.00 
1815 Crossroads 63 2.00 1.00 3.00 
1820 Dimond High 1,814 68.10 2.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 4.60 3.00 5.00 86.70 
1830 East High (A) 2,091 77.50 4.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 5.20 2.00 5.00 97.70 
1835 S.A.V.E. 215 11.80 0.20 0.40 0.50 1.00 1.00 14.90 
1840 Service High 2,056 73.70 5.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1 .OO 4.80 2.00 5.00 94.50 
1845 Steller 296 11.30 0.20 0.40 1.00 1.00 13.90 
1850 West High 1,918 69.50 5.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 4.60 2.00 5.00 90.10 
1860 South Anchorage 1,635 60.00 2.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 3.40 2.00 5.00 76.40 
1865 Eagle River 886 29.40 2.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 2.40 2.00 3.00 42.80 
1875 McLaughlm 125 10.78 4.00 0.20 1.00 1.00 16.98 
1880 Benny Benson 165 10.30 0.20 0.40 0.50 1.00 1.00 13.40 
1881 S.E.A.R.C.H. 77 5.00 5.00 
1883 Creating Optimal HS Opportunitie~ 9 2.00 1.00 3.00 
1884 Continuation Program 22 2.00 1.00 3.00 
1885 A.V.A.I.L. 43 0.00 
1899 Unallocated High Sch. (B) (13.10) 0.20 (1.00) (13.90) 

TOTAL 

(A ) Part-Time Students included in East High School. 

(B) Four and nine-tenths (4.9) FI'E teaching positions are for reducing class size based on actual fall student enrollment. 
Three and two-tenths (3.2) l T E  teaching positions will be redistributed to the schools in the fall based on program need. 
Twenty five (25.0) ETE teaching positions were eliminated due to necessary budget reductions. 
Three (3.0) FI'E teaching positions are for High School Remediation and one (1.0) FE is for Alternative School Remediation Programs. 
One (1.0) FI'E Principal position has been eliminated due to a revenue shortfall. 



Anchorage School District 

Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

SUMMARY OF STUDENT TO CERTIFICATED STAFF RATIOS 

BUDGET DEVELOPMENT 

Staff School/Students (FTE) 

P 1 Principal Each school (Six Assistant Principals for large enrollment schools) 

Kindergarten 1 Classroom Teacher 23 
59 of 60 schools have fullday kindergarten 

Grade 1 1 Classroom Teacher 23 
Grades 2 - 3 1 Classroom Teacher 26 
Grades 4 - 6 1 Classroom Teacher 29 

.5 to 1 Physical Ed. Teacher Most schools budgeted for 1 P.E. Teacher 

1 Nurse Nurses are centrally budgeted in Health Services (1673) 
1 Librarian Each school 
.5 to 1 Music Teacher Most schools budgeted for 1 Teacher 
.2 to 1 Art Teacher Most schools budgeted for .5 Teacher 
1 Counselor 23 of 60 schools have a Counselor; two of the 23 have 

counselors for the Creating Successful Futures program 

Staffing is based upon demonstrated need and program. 

1 Principal 
1 Assistant Principal 
1 Classroom Teacher 
1 Nurse 

1 Librarian 
1-3 Counselors 

Each school 
Eight schools have 1 Assistant Principal; 3 Schools have 2 Assistant Principals 
PTR of 28.54 
Each school 

Each school 
Based on school size and need 

1 Principal Each school 
2 4  Assistant Principals Based on school size and need 

1 Classroom Teacher PTR of 28.54 

1 Nurse Each school 

1 Librarian Each school 

4-5 Counselors Based on school size and need 

2 ROTC Instructors Two schools have 3 ROTC Instmctors (noniertificated) 

King Career Center, S.A.V.E., 1 Principal and/or Assistant Principal Based on school size and need. 

Benny Benson, Steller, Creating 
Optimal High School Opportunities 1 Classroom Teacher 21.5 student class size -Other Schools 

and Continuation School 31.0 student class size - Steller 

Based on need Staffing based on need and program 

Secondary Teachers generally teach 5 of 6 class periods per day. Multiply the Secondary class size by ,8333 to determine the pupil to teacher 

ratio. High Schools also have R.O.T.C. Instructors. 

Staffing is based upon demonstrated need and program. 
Staffing is included for IDEA, federal audit requirements and Level 11. 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

Budgeted Pupil I Teacher Ratio 

Kindergarten 

Grade 1 

Grade 2 

Grade 3 

Grade 4 

Grade 5 

Grade 6 

Grade 7 

Grade 8 

Grade 9 

Grade 10 

Grade 11 

Grade 12 

Kindergarten 

Grade 1 

Grade 2 

Grade 3 

Grade 4 

Grade 5 

Grade 6 

Grade 7 

Grade 8 

Grade 9 

Grade 10 

Grade 11 

Grade 12 

Special Education-Staffing is based upon demonstrated need and program. 

Elementary 
This ratio does not include staffing for Music teachers, Art teachers, Physical Education teachers, Counselors, Librarians, Nurses, nor Principals. 

Middle School 
The budgeted FTR for grades 7 - 8 does not include staffing for the Middle School program, Counselors, Librarians, Nurses, Reading teachers, Technology teachers, 
nor Principals. *Beginning M 2000-2001, the Middle School program staffing formula was adjusted by subtracting 100 from the initial enrollment then dividing by 100 
to subtracting 100 from initial enrollment and then dividing by 125. 

High School 
The budgeted FTR for grades 9 - 12 does not include staffing for Reading teachers, Technology teachers, Counselors, Librarians, Nurses, nor PTintipds. 



Multiple Year Historical Information 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

STUDENT ENROLLMENT (FTE) STATISTICS 
FOR TEN FISCAL YEARS 
(AS OF SEF'TEMBER 30) 

Budgeted Budgeted Budgeted Budgeted Budgeted Budgeted Budgeted Budgeted Budgeted Projections 

Kindergarten (FTE) (C) 2,855 2,752 3,191 3,639 3,472 3,485 
Elementary 
Secondary 
Special Education (B) 960 1,109 1,103 1,011 993 990 

TOTAL FTE (A) 48,219 49,101 48,900 50,020 49,766 
----= 49,628 

TOTAL Number of Students 49,556 50,201 49,297 50,256 49,987 49,900 

FY 1998-99 FY 1999-2000 FY 2000-01 FY 2001-2002 FY 2002-2003 FY 2003-2004 FY 20042005 FY 2005-2006 M 2006-2007 
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 

Kindergarten (FTE) 2,693 2,980 3,205 3,462 3,536 3,536 3,657 3,639 3,643 
Elementary 23,836 23,692 23,437 23,408 23,056 22,496 21,910 21,786 21,525 
Secondary 20,869 20,823 21,383 21,704 22,273 22,435 22,723 22,925 22,570 
Special Education 1,064 1,058 977 867 926 964 949 1,003 1,078 

TOTAL 48,462 48,553 49,002 49,441 49,791 49,431 49,239 49,353 48,816 -- ----- 
TOTAL Number of Students 49,551 49,312 49,520 49,676 50,029 49,663 49,454 49,589 49,068 

(A) Student enrollment as of September 30 each year. For FY 2007-2008 this includes 72 half-day kindergarten students stated 
on a full time student equivalent (FTE) of .5 basis and 3,568 full-day kindergarten (FDK) students included on a FTE of 1.0 
basis. The projected number of students on a full count basis for all funds is 48,580. 

(B) Includes only those students requiring the highest level of services and self-contained students. There are more than 
9,000 students planned to be served by the Special Services and Special Education programs in M 2007-2008. 

(C) For FY 2007-2008, Polaris K-12, all elementary schools except Northern Lights, and excluding Charter Schools, will provide 
kindergarten on a full time basis. 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

TOTAL ANNUAL BUDGETS, ASSESSED VALUATIONS, MILL RATES, AND LOCAL TAXES 
FOR TEN FISCAL YEARS 

% Of 
Local Tax 

Total Assessed Mill Local Tax To 
Fiscal Year (A) Budgets (B) Valuation (C) Rate - (Fiscal Year) Total Budget 

1998-1999 386,304,474 13,619,403,181 7.77 109,458,769 28.3% 

20042005 525,961,166 21,281,342,021 7.25 163,503,322 (D) 31.1% 

(A) Fiscal Year is July 1st through June 30th. 
(B) Total of the annual budgets of the General Fund, Food Service Fund, Debt Service Fund, and Local, State 

and Federal Projects Fund. 

(C)  This represents the assessed property valuation received from the Municipality of Anchorage's Office of 
Management and Budget. 

(D) Includes $500,000 of assessed taxes that were returned to the Municipality of Anchorage in December, 2004. 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

TOTAL LOCAL TAX APPROPRIATION AND MILL RATES 
FOR TEN FISCAL YEARS 

Fiscal Year Local Tax Appropriation Mill Rate 
General Debt Service Total Taxes Assessed General Debt 

Fiscal Year (A) Fund Fund Fiscal Year (B) Valuation Fund Service Fund Total (D) 

2004-2005 133,412,722 30,090,600 163,503,322 (C) 21,281,342,021 5.99 1.26 7.25 

(A) Fiscal Year is July 1st through June 30th. 

(B) Amounts shown are actual taxes received from the Municipality of Anchorage for M 1998-1999 through FY 2005-2006 and 
projected taxes for M 2006-2007 and M 2007-2008. 

(C) Includes $500,000 of assessed taxes that were returned to the Municipality of Anchorage in December, 2004. 

(D) The mill rate is calculated on calendar year taxes. Refer to page V-1 for the FY 2007-2008 computation. 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

COST PER STUDENT FOR TEN FISCAL YEARS 

Average Cost Non-Instructional Net Cost of Net Average Cost 
Fiscal Year Expenditures (A) Students (FTE) Per Student Expenditures (B) Education (C) Per Student (FE) 

(A) Total of actual expenditures (budgeted FY 2006-2007 and FY 2007-2008) General Fund, Food Service Fund and Debt 

Service Fund. Does not include the Local/State/Federal Projects fund which include categorical grants and contracts. 

(B) Non-Instructional Expenditures consist of Pupil Transportation, Student Nutrition (Food Service Fund), Debt Service 

Fund, and through FY 2004-2005 the Community Education Program. 

(C) This column does not equate to the State of Alaska's Department of Education and Early Development definition of 
net cost of education. 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

ALASKA PUBLIC SCHOOL FUNDING PROGRAM FORMULA 

FY 1998-99 FY 1999-00 FY 2000-01 FY 2001-02 FY 2002-03 
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 

Adjusted Average Daily Membership 65,545.95 66,116.37 67,060.3 1 67,037.25 66,941.27 

Base Student Allocation $ 3,940 $ 3,940 $ 3,940 $ 4.010 S 4,010 

Basic Need 258.251.036 260,498,479 264.2 17.62 1 268.819.373 268,434,493 (F) 

Minus: 
Minimum Required 

Local Contribution ( I )  

Minus: 
Portion of Federal Impact Aid (2) 

Add: 
Quality Schools 
Learning Opportunity Grant (L.O.G.) 

Adjustment To: 
Prior Year Federal Impact Aid 
Other Adjustments 

2,196 95,007 (D) 
(3,403,674) (C) 338,667 (E) 1,882,113 (E) 

Ahska PubUc School Funding Program 5 195,973,812 $ 198,562.995 $ 199,830,566 $ 204,684.325 

Average Daily Membership (ADM) 48,116 48,157 48,856 49,247 49,545 
RevenueIADM Including Quality Schools Only 4,073 4,123 4,044 4,063 4,004 
RevendADM lncludiig L.O.G. Only N/A NIA 4,068 4,135 4,159 
RevenuelADM Including L.O.G. & Quality Schools NIA N/A 4,090 4,156 4,181 
RevendADM NOT Including L.O.G. & Quality Schools 4.05 1 4,101 4,022 4,041 3,983 

1) Minimom Required h l  Contribution Deduction: 
D e f d  as being the lesser of 45 percen! of the preceding year's "basic need" or 4 mills times the total assessed valuation of local Ral estate, inventory and other taxed pemnal property for the second 
preceding year as determined by the State Deparbnent of Community and Regional Affairs - 1998-99 through 2006-07. 

Actual State Assessed Valuation (In Thousaads) S 13,957,223 $ 14,507,L46 S 15,660,958 $ 16,574,727 $ 18,261,699 

Calculated State Assessed Valuation (In Thousands) 16.1 17,842 (G) 16,961,328 (G)  

locrease/(Decrease) from Prior Year Actual 662,157 549,923 1,153,812 913,769 1.686,972 

State Assessed Valuation Date 01/01/97 01/01/98 01/01/99 01/01/00 01/01/01 

2) Portion of Federal Impact Aid Deduction: 

Total Eligible Federal Impact Aid (A) 
% R e q W  to Local Contribution 
Fed Impact Aid before 90% Deduct 
Required 90% Deduct 
Net Deductible Fed Impact Aid (B) 

(A) Eligible Federal Impact Aid is d e f d  as the preceding y d s  actual receipts less the special education portion. 
(B) Federal Impact Aid funds relating to students living on military land are d i i t l y  transferred to the District rather than b e i i  used as a partial funding source by the State for the Alaska Public School 
Funding Pmgram and State Tuition payments. 
(C) Adjustment for fust year transition to the new funding formula. Only 60% of any increase h m  the formula wuld be recognized during FY 1998-99. 100% of the increase was recognized in subsequent 
Y-. 
(D) Includes: $95,007 of FY 1999-2000 revenue received during FY 2000-2001. 
(E) Prior year adjustment reflected in audit. 
(F) For FY 2001-02 and beyond, Family Partnership Chaater School was redesignated as a correspondence school by the State Department of Education, which results in reduced Alaska Public School 
Funding Program revenues. 
(G) Effective FY 2001-02, SB 174 changed the Required Local Effort to include only 50% of the annual increase in assessed value compared to the 1999 base year of $15,660,957,500. 
Note: Prior to FY 1998-1999, the Instructional Unit Method was used to determine Alaska Public School Funding Program Revenue. Those figures can be found in the FY 2004-2005 Adopted Financial 
Plan. 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

ALASKA PUBLIC SCHOOL FUNDING PROGRAM FORMULA 

FY 2003-04 FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 
Actual Actual Projections Projections Proiections 

Adjusted Average Daily Membership 66,952.42 66,996.48 66.585.30 67.238.22 66,776.48 

Base Student Allocation $ 4,169 $ 4,576 $ 4,919 $ 5,380 % 5.380 

Basic Need 279,124,639 306.575,911 327,533,089 361,741.625 359,257,445 

Minus: 
Minimum Required 

Local Contribution (1) 

Minus: 
Portion of Federal Impact Aid (2) 

Add: 
Quality Schools 
Learning Opportunity Grant (L.O.G.) 

Adjustment To: 
Prior Year Federal lmpact Aid 
Other Adjuslments (43,205) (C) 

Alaska Public School Funding Program $ 205,100,316 S 227,522,662 S 246,360,130 S 276,180,359 $ 266,026,600 

Average Daily Membership (ADM) 49,265 49,182 49,104 49.148 48,635 
RevenueIADM Including Quality Schools Only 4,163 4.626 5,017 5,619 5,470 
RevenueIADM Including L.O.G. Only N/A N/A NIA NIA NIA 
RevenueIADM Including L.O.G. & Quality Schools N/A N/A NIA NIA NIA 
RevenueiADM NOT Including L.O.G. & Quality Schools 4,141 4,604 4,995 5,597 5,448 

1) Minimum Required Local Contribution Deduction: 
Defined as being the lesser of 45 percent of the preceding y d s  "basic need" or 4 mills times the total assessed valuation of local real estate, inventory and other taxed personal property for the second preceding year as determined by the State Department of 
Commerce and Community Development - 1998-99 through 2006-07. 

Actual State Assessed Valuation (In Thousands) $ 19,203,572 S 21.214.675 $ 22,651,130 $ 25,077,496 $ 28,833,783 

Calculated State Assessed Valuation (In Thousands) 17,432,265 (D) 18,437,816 (D) 19,156,044 (D) 20,369.227 (D) 22,247,370 

Increase/(Decrease) h m  Prior Year Actual 941,873 2.01 1,103 1,436,455 2,426,366 3,756,287 

State Assessed Valuation Date 01/01/02 OIIOI/O3 01/01/04 01/01/05 01/01/06 

2) Portion of Federal Impaet Aid Deduction: 

Total Eligible Federal Impact Aid (A) 10,565,870 13,066,686 11,988,897 11,201,500 11,570,436 
% Required to Local Contribution 55.98% 54.20% 52.03% 51.18% 50.99% 
Fed Impact Aid before 90% Deduct 5,914,774 7,082,144 6,237,823 5,732,928 5,899,765 
Required 90% Deduct 90.000/0 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 
Net Deductible Fed Impact Aid (B) $ 5,323,297 S 6,373.929 $ 5,614,041 $ 5,159,635 $ 5,309,789 

(A) Eligible Federal Impact Aid is defined as the preceding year's actual receipts less the special education portion. 
(B) Federal lmpact Aid funds relating to students living on military land are directly transferred to the Disbict rather than being used as a partial funding source by the State for the Alaska Public School Funding 

and Program and State Tuition payments. 
(C) Prior year adjustment reflected in audit. 
(D) Effective FY 2001-02, SB 174 changed the Required Local Effort to include only 50% of the annual increase in assessed value compared to the 1999 base year of $15,660,957,500. 



Anchorage School District 
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

BUDGETED SCHOOL SUPPLYIEQUIPMENT EXPENDITURES 
FOR TEN FISCAL YEARS 

ELEMENTARY SECONDARY 
No. of Per Pupil Attendance Ctr. No. of Per Pupil Attendance Ctr. 

Fiscal Year Schools ~ l loca  tion Amount (A) Schools ~llocation Amount (A) 

(B) 1998-1999 60 $85 $2,102,752 10 Mid School (D) $93 $650,046 
13 Sr/ Alt (E) $97 $1,293,510 (C) 

1999-2000 60 $98 $2,963,731 10 Mid School (D) $104 $966,125 

13 Sr/Alt (E) $108 $1,952,660 (C) 

2000-2001 60 $90 $2,755,002 10 Mid School (D) $96 $893,452 

13 Sr/Alt (E) $100 $1,806,472 (C) 

60 $90 $2,685,764 10 MidSchool (D) $96 
13 Sr/Alt (El $100 

2002-2003 60 $90 $2,570,118 10 MidSchool (D) $96 $1,014,448 
13 Sr/Alt (E) $100 $2,075,639 (C) 

60 $90 $2,557,695 10 Mid School (D) $96 $1,001,788 
13 Sr/Alt (E) $100 $2,002,396 (C) 

2004-2005 60 $90 $2,490,586 10 Mid School (D) $96 $995,373 
14 Sr/Alt (E) $100 $2,282,098 (C,F) 

2005-2006 60 $81 $2,269,517 10 Mid School (D) $86 $834,363 
15 Sr/ Alt (E) $90 $2,007,399 (C,G) 

60 $81 $2546380 10 Mid School (D) $86 
15 Sr/Alt (E) $90 

$836,131 
$1,889,516 (C) 

2007-2008 60 $81 $2,226,326 11 Mid School (D) $89 $1,104,235 (H) 
15 Sr/ Alt (E) $93 $1,917,134 (C) 

(A) Represents basic supply allocation budgeted in the Attendance Centers. Not included in these funds are supplemental funds for textbook adoptions 
and emergency supply funds. These funds are budgeted in Elementary (1499), Middle (1799), and Secondary (1899) Unallocated Resources cost centers. 

(B) The per pupil allocation represents a combined supply/equipment allocation. This amount has been allocated as considered most appropriate 
given the building needs for supplies as compared to equipment. 

(C) This amount does not include funds allocated for the Learning Opportunity Grant (LOG) funds, Vocational Education Enhancement Program or the Schools of 
Choice Program. 

(D) Middle Schools (includes Polaris K-12 beginning FY 1997-98). 
(E) High Schools/Alternative Programs. 
(F) Amount includes the opening of the new South Anchorage High School, and the one-time corresponding triple supply allocation. 
(G) Amount includes the opening of the new Eagle River High School, and the one-time corresponding triple supply allocation. 
(H) Amount includes the opening of the new Begich Middle School, and the one-time corresponding four times supply allocation. 




